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he year 2001 was for me particularly moving.

Together with the rest of the world, I shared the

pain of nations rocked by disasters, natural and

otherwise. Throughout the year, I met so many

people who cope with life in the most difficult

circumstances. I recall in particular the

wonderment of a young street child as she

celebrated a birthday, an event never before

acknowledged.

That which moved me also inspired me. I

took the opportunity to learn more from our

developing member countries (DMCs). I visited

several, some for the first time. I met with

governments to form partnerships for reducing

poverty. I visited project sites. I saw bridges that

strengthened economic cooperation among

neighboring countries. I listened to the voices of

the poor.

I saw poverty.

But I also saw hope.

I saw nations working together, new

alliances being formed, old friendships drawing

new strength from a common goal.

My travels reconfirmed my belief in what we

at the Asian Development Bank (ADB) are doing.

The Poverty Reduction Strategy we adopted in

1999 brought us closer to realizing the goal of a

region free of poverty. The Long-Term Strategic

Framework (LTSF), adopted in 2001, provides the

fundamental operating principles to shape the

future. Our Social Protection Strategy will help

vulnerable populations throughout the region to

better manage risks and develop their capital.

Our community empowerment projects and

natural resources management projects will

benefit indigenous peoples and ethnic minorities,

groups that often bear the greatest burden of

poverty. The private sector supports growth and

catalyzes investment—necessary to support our

poverty reduction efforts. Governance initiatives

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

STRENGTHENING
PARTNERSHIPS
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and assistance to DMCs in implementing policy,

legislative, and administrative reforms are creating the

environment necessary to sustain growth. Our new

water policy that calls for conservation and awareness

campaigns will lead to better regional management of

this precious shared resource. The Pacific Strategy will

help the island economies realize the benefits of

economies of scale and encourage private sector

investment as a way to address poverty.

My travels also validated the importance of

partnerships—the strength we all gain by working

together. In times of crisis, partnerships are especially

important. ADB acted swiftly to help the people of

Gujarat following a devastating earthquake. After

witnessing the events of 11 September, we joined the

partnership of nations and individuals in dealing with

this tragedy. Videoconferencing with our development

partners closed the physical distance between us.

Partnerships are helping the people of Afghanistan face

the future with hope. Agreements we reached with

governments and other development institutions are

strengthening the region’s legal systems, improving

governance, saving fragile ecosystems, and helping

nourish a mother and her child.

We need not travel long distances to see the

benefits of partnerships. When we invited 500 Filipino

street children and several nongovernment organization

caregivers to ADB headquarters in April, we asked the

children to draw the streets of their city. Their drawings

touched us. We want for them what they want for

themselves: a life of dignity, a life without poverty. Like

the agreements we signed with other governments, the

Poverty Partnership Agreement between the Philippines

and ADB will bring us closer to that goal.

These experiences renewed my determination to

ensure that ADB will continue to make a difference.

DMCs and ADB cooperate to develop country strategy

and program reports and their updates, ensuring DMC

ownership of the development agenda. With our new

loan products, based on the London interbank offered

rate (LIBOR) and introduced in 2001, we help our public

and private sector borrowers better manage interest rate

and exchange rate risks. Our reorganization and new

business processes—developed in 2001, and made

effective in January 2002—ensure our responsiveness to

our partners. Our efforts must not be in isolation.

Individually our institution can make a difference.

We can comfort a sick child, teach a village to feed

itself, help educate the people. We can help harvest

crops, empower women, and build ports and bridges.

We can tap energy sources, and strengthen private

sector enterprises. But this is not enough.

If there is a lesson I can share from 2001, it is that

individually we can do much, but with our partners and

a common goal of poverty reduction, we can achieve so

much more.

Solidarity gives us strength.

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
Manila

27 March 2002

Chairman of the Board of Governors
Asian Development Bank

Dear Mr. Chairman,

In accordance with Article 39 of the Articles of
Agreement of the Asian Development Bank and Section
13 of its By-Laws, I submit to the Board of Governors the
Annual Report 2001, including a separate report on the
activities of the Special Funds, which has been prepared
under the direction of the Board of Directors. The Annual
Report also includes the financial statements prescribed
in Section 15 of the By-Laws.

Sincerely,

TADAO CHINO
President and Chairman
of the Board of Directors
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2 ANNUAL REPORT 2001 HIGHLIGHTS

Loan approvals

• Lending for both public and private sector operations totaled $5,339 million
for 76 loans in 60 projects.

• Lending to the public sector amounted to more than $5,301 million for
57 projects, comprising $3,940 million from ordinary capital  resources
(OCR) and $1,362 million from the Asian Development Fund (ADF).

• Twenty-two developing member countries (DMCs) and one regional project
received ADB loans. India received the largest amount ($1,500 million or
28%), followed by People’s Republic of China, Pakistan, and Indonesia.

• Transport and communications received the highest share of loans with
$1,426 million or 27% of the total lending.

• The average loan size was $70 million.

Poverty reduction

• Eight projects totaling about $24 million were approved for
financing from the Japan Fund for Poverty Reduction.

• Partnership agreements on poverty reduction were signed between ADB and
Bhutan, Lao People’s Democratic Republic, Nepal, and Philippines.

Private sector operations

• ADB’s lending to the private sector, totaling $37.5 million for four loans,
included its first private sector support in the social sectors for education
and health care.

• ADB approved three equity investments in the private sector, totaling
$30.4 million.

Loan disbursements

• A total of $3,874 million was disbursed. Of this, 63% was for project loans,
followed by program, sector, and private sector loans.

Loans by Sector, 2001
(percent)

Private Sector Loans,
Equity Investments, and
Total Funds Mobilized
($ million)

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW, 2001
OPERATIONAL AND
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OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL OVERVIEW, 2001 3

Technical assistance

• A total of 257 technical assistance grants amounting to $146.4 million were
approved.

• Of the total amount for technical assistance, $39.8 million came from the
Technical Assistance Special Fund resources and $20.0 million from ordi-
nary capital resources current income; $53.8 million from the regular and
supplementary contributions to the Japan Special Fund; $16.1 million from
the Asian Currency Crisis Support Facility; and $16.7 million from other
sources.

• Of the technical assistance projects, 64 were for project preparation,
142 for advisory and operational purposes, and 51 for regional activities.

• The largest share (19%) of total project-specific technical assistance went
to the agriculture and natural resources sector, followed by social
infrastructure, finance, and transport and communications.

• Technical assistance components of loans totaled $180 million.

• Indonesia received the largest share of country-specific technical assistance
grants with $15.9 million or 14% of total technical assistance to DMCs. Other
top recipients were People’s Republic of China, Viet Nam, and India.

Grants

• Sixteen projects received grants totaling $93.8 million. Of this, eight projects
received about $24 million from the Japan Fund for Poverty Reduction; and
eight projects that received ADB loans also received grants totaling $69.8 mil-
lion from the governments of Australia, Denmark, The Netherlands, and
United Kingdom, and the Global Environment Facility.

Cofinancing

• Cofinancing for loan projects mobilized from all sources amounted to about
$1,358 million for 25 projects in 11 DMCs—equivalent to 26% of ADB’s total
lending for the year.

• Cofinancing arrangements made with commercial sources totaled
$913 million, official sources $425 million, and export credit agencies
$20 million.

Financial resources

• Authorized capital stock amounted to $43,834 million. Subscribed capital
stood at $43,628 million.

• Borrowings in 2001 totaled $1,607 million, including $1,207 million in
medium- and long-term funds through 15 structured private placement
transactions and 2 opportunistic public offerings.

Technical Assistance
Grants by Source, 2001
(percent)

Recipients of
Technical Assistance Grants,
2001 ($ million)

Loan Approvals and
Disbursements, 1997–2001
($ million)
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4 ANNUAL REPORT 2001 HIGHLIGHTS

• Gross income amounted to $2,238.7 million, of which $1,813.7 million was
generated by loan portfolio, $403.4 million by investment portfolio, and
$21.6 million from other sources.

• In 2001, ADB’s Special Funds consisted of the concessional Asian Develop-
ment Fund with committed resources amounting to $5.2 million, Technical
Assistance Special Fund $33.9 million, Japan Special Fund $30.9 million, and
ADB Institute Special Fund $61.5 million.

• The Japan Fund for Information and Communication Technology was
established in 2001 to harness the potential of information and communi-
cation technology and bridge the growing digital divide in Asia and the Pacific.
Other funds established this year, to be administered by ADB, are the Dutch
Fund to promote renewable energy and energy efficiency, the Canadian Fund
to manage climate change, the fund from the United Kingdom to focus on
poverty reduction in India, and the multidonor Cooperation Fund for the Water
Sector to promote effective water management policies and practices at the
regional, subregional, and country levels.

Policies

• ADB adopted several operational policies and strategies, including the
Long-Term Strategic Framework (2001–2015); Medium-Term Strategy (2001–
2005); Social Protection Strategy; Water for All: The Water Policy of the Asian
Development Bank; Pacific Strategy for the New Millennium; a revised Political
Risk Guarantee Policy; Private Sector Operations: Strategic Directions and
Review; and Toward E-Development in Asia and the Pacific: A Strategic
Approach for Information and Communication Technology.

• ADB introduced London interbank offered rate (LIBOR)-based loan products
to meet the needs of its public and private sector borrowers in managing
interest rate and exchange rate risks.

Resident missions and other ADB offices

• ADB opened three field offices—an extended mission in Gujarat, India; a
resident mission in Mongolia; and a country office in the Philippines—and
inaugurated a resident mission in the Lao People’s Democratic Republic.

Management

• Tadao Chino was reelected ADB President in September 2001 for a new  5-year
term.

Borrowings, 1997–2001
($ million)

Borrowers, 2001
($ million)

Net Income, 1997–2001
($ million)
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THE RECORD
(amounts in $ million)

1966–2001 a 1998 1999 2000 2001

OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES

TOTAL LENDING (amount) 93,155 b 5,982 4,979 5,653 a 5,339
Number of Projectsc 1,683 57 52 74 60
OCR Loans (amount) 67,441 4,995 3,908 4,060 3,977

Number of Loans 959 39 34 39 b 30
Disbursements (amount) 44,616 5,623 3,710 2,884 2,850

ADF Loans (amount) 25,714 987 1,070 1,592 1,362
Number of Loans 917 27 32 49 46
Disbursements (amount) 17,552 1,144 1,114 1,135 1,024

A. Government and Government-Guaranteed Loans (amount) 91,823 5,846 4,832 5,501 a 5,301 a

Number of Projectsc 1,607 51 48 70 57
OCR Loans (amount) 66,123 4,859 3,762 3,908 a 3,940

Number of Loans 884 32 30 35 b 26
Disbursements (amount) 43,667 5,539 3,647 2,823 2,799

ADF Loans (amount) 25,700 987 1,071 1,592 1,362
Number of Loans 912 27 32 49 46
Disbursements (amount) 17,537 1,144 1,114 1,135 1,024

B. Private Sector Loansd (amount) 1,332 136 147 152 38
Number of Projectsc 76 6 4 4 3

OCR Loans (amount) 1,318 136 147 152 a 38
Number of Loans 75 7 4 4 4
Disbursements (amount) 949 84 63 61 51

ADF Loans (amount) 14 – – – –
Number of Loans 5 – – – –
Disbursements (amount) 14 – – – –

EQUITY INVESTMENTd (amount) 648 42 7 78 30
Number of Investments 111 5 1 7 3

EQUITY UNDERWRITINGd (amount) 40 – – – –
Number of Commitments 6 – – – –

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCEe (amount) 2,044 148 172 172 146
Number of Projects 4,748 243 313 306 257

COFINANCINGf (amount) 36,180 2,939 2,953 2,965 1,358
Number of Projects 580 24 27 41 25

RESOURCES
Ordinary Capital Resources

Authorized Capital (at end of period) 43,834 49,154 47,945 45,485 43,834
Subscribed Capital (at end of period) 43,628 48,456 47,597 45,271 43,628
Borrowings (gross) 43,408 9,617 5,186 1,693 1,607
Outstanding Debt (at end of period) 24,813 23,780 26,269 25,340 24,813
Ordinary Reserve (at end of period) 7,812 6,211 6,689 7,166 7,812
Special Reserve (at end of period) 183 182 182 182 183
Gross Income 27,629 1,832 2,028 2,301 2,239
Net Income after Appropriation of Commissions/

Guarantee Fees to Special Reserve 9,532 464 450 626 862
Special Funds Resources

Asian Development Fund
Total Resources (at end of period) 19,887 20,535 22,087 20,993 19,887

Technical Assistance Special Fund
Total Resources (at end of period)g 911 722 809 899 911

Japan Special Fund
Regular and Supplementary Contributions (at end of period)g 897 734 799 854 897
Asian Currency Crisis Support Facilityg 241 – 104 241 241

ADB Institute Special Fundh

Total Resources (at end of period) 61 28 35 43 61

– Data not applicable.
a Totals may not add due to rounding.
b Amounts and numbers adjusted to exclude terminated loans.
c Projects with multiple loans are counted once. Cumulative number of projects excludes supplementary loans.
d Amounts and numbers adjusted to exclude fully cancelled approvals.
e Comprising technical assistance grants funded by ADB and other sources. Regional technical assistance projects included.
f Adjusted to reflect changes in cofinancing arrangements.
g Figures revised to include other resources and transfers to the Asian Development Fund.
h Figures represent contributions.
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or the Asian and Pacific region and the Asian
Development Bank (ADB), 2001 was a year of
great challenges and tragedies. It was a year when
earthquakes shook India and Tajikistan; a harsh
winter hurt Mongolia; and terrorism shocked the
world. Exports, tourism, and foreign investment
fell, and currency and equity markets became
more volatile as the impact of 11 September hit
consumer and investor confidence. It was a year
of slow and uneven growth worldwide, a year
when the external economic environment
challenged many of ADB’s developing member
countries (DMCs) at every turn. And, it was a year
when ADB took up the challenge of reorganizing
itself to meet the complex development needs of
the region.

The year was also one of cooperation,
consultation, and commitment; when nations united
in the fight against terrorism; when multilateral
organizations and governments, and the public
and private sectors, banded together to meet the
challenges of poverty. It was a year when the
public and private sectors began to adapt their
procedures and practices to meet international
standards of accountability, transparency, and
disclosure. It was a year when nations cooperated,
when diversity and common goals were bridged
through consultation and dialogue.

ADB met the challenges of 2001: strengthen-
ing itself with the approval of key policies and
strategies, encouraging participation and
broadening partnerships, and providing loan and
technical assistance where needed.

In 2001, the Board of Directors (the Board)
approved directly, or through authority delegated
to the President, 76 loans totaling $5.3 billion,
3 equity investments worth $30.4 million,
257 technical assistance projects amounting to
$146.4 million, and grants for 16 projects totaling
$93.8 million. Emergency assistance was approved
for earthquake-stricken Gujarat, India, and
assistance for the DMCs affected by the aftermath
of the 11 September events—including
Afghanistan, Pakistan, and the Central Asian
republics—was extended.

Strengthening the framework
The strategies and policies approved in 2001,
discussed in this Annual Report, resulted from
consultation with governments, nongovernment
organizations (NGOs), other international

“ADB met the challenges of 2001:

strengthening itself with the approval of

key policies and strategies, encouraging

participation and broadening

partnerships, and providing loan and

technical assistance where needed.”

2001
IN REVIEWIN REVIEW
BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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organizations, and stakeholders throughout the Asian
and Pacific region, as well as from internal reviews of
priorities and operations. Interconnected and inter-
twined, these policies strengthen ADB’s framework.

In March, the Board approved the Long-Term
Strategic Framework (LTSF) 2001–2015, a 15-year plan
for ADB’s all-out assault on poverty. Drawing from the
1999 Poverty Reduction Strategy and the 2000 Private
Sector Development Strategy, the LTSF focuses on
achieving sustainable economic growth, inclusive social
development, and good governance.

The LTSF sets out fundamental operating principles
for reducing poverty, including ensuring DMCs own their
poverty reduction programs, enhancing strategic
partnerships, and measuring development impacts.

The Board also approved the Medium-Term
Strategy (MTS) 2001–2005—the bridge between the LTSF
and the activities ADB will undertake in its DMCs over
the next 5 years. Designed to enhance the development
impact of ADB assistance, the MTS advocates stronger
ADB commitment in addressing the institutional and
policy issues that support its thematic priorities. The
MTS strengthens ADB’s leadership role in regional
cooperation—one of ADB’s unique strengths—and
reiterates the importance of economic growth in
reducing poverty. The MTS also advocates investments
in the physical infrastructure necessary to promote
growth and productivity in both rural and urban areas,
as well as social infrastructure and services for human
development to support pro-poor growth.

The MTS is translated into action by
individual country strategy and program (CSP)
reports. The CSP and CSP updates—developed
in cooperation with each DMC—emphasize a
countrywide approach to development and
ensure a DMC perspective for ADB operations.

Several operational procedures and
policies were approved in 2001. Acknowledging
the powerful force of information and
communication technology (ICT) in shaping
the social and economic development of Asia
and the Pacific, ADB adopted a strategic
approach to assist its DMCs in seizing the
opportunities created by ICT. The new
strategy—Toward E-Development in Asia and
the Pacific: A Strategic Approach for
Information and Communication Technology—
creates an enabling environment for ICT
development, builds the human resources to
promote ICT literacy, and develops the
applications and information content for
ADB-supported activities.

Poverty is
reduced more
extensively and
rapidly during
periods of fast
economic
growth. The
private sector,
through
investment and
job creation, can
play a vital role
in reducing
poverty. In 2000,
the Board
approved ADB’s
first comprehensive Private Sector Development
Strategy, which confirmed the role of ADB’s private
sector operations in catalyzing private investment
through direct financing and risk mitigation instruments.
In 2001, the Board affirmed ADB support for infrastruc-
ture projects, funds, and financial intermediaries, and
ensured that such support would be oriented toward
achieving greater development impact and
demonstration effects.

Regional cooperation, sustainable growth, and
private sector development were further promoted with
the approval in 2001 of the Pacific Strategy for the New
Millennium. The strategy focuses on streamlining the
public sectors and boosting private sector investment as

The LTSF sets out
fundamental operating
principles for reducing
poverty, including
ensuring DMCs own
their poverty reduction
programs, enhancing
strategic partnerships,
and measuring
development impacts.

Management, December 2001
Seated: President Tadao Chino. Standing, left to right: The Secretary
Bindu N. Lohani; Vice-Presidents Myoung-Ho Shin, John Lintjer, and
Joseph B. Eichenberger
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8 ANNUAL REPORT 2001 HIGHLIGHTS

the way to tackle physical and economic vulnerability
and governance problems.

Water for All: The Water Policy of the Asian
Development Bank, approved by the Board in 2001, also
promotes regional cooperation. It emphasizes that water
is a vital economic good that needs careful management
both to sustain growth and to reduce poverty. The
policy stresses the need for integrated cross-sector
approaches to water management and development.
Conservation and participatory approaches to protecting
water resources are at the heart of the policy.

ADB’s policy foundation was further strengthened
with the approval in September 2001 of the Social

Protection Strategy. Integral to ADB’s
goal of reducing poverty, the strategy
advocates helping vulnerable
populations better manage risks and
develop their human capital.

Broadening partnerships

President’s visits

The President carried ADB’s
message to several DMCs and
international conferences in 2001.
As the first head of a multilateral
development bank to visit Pakistan
after 11 September, Mr. Chino saw
firsthand the effects of isolation on

Afghanistan‘s people. He was able to draw on this
experience when he later traveled to Washington, DC
for a Senior Officials’ Meeting on Reconstruction
Assistance to Afghanistan, cochaired by Japan and the
United States.

Also in 2001, Mr. Chino attended the Confedera-
tion of Asia-Pacific Chambers of Commerce and
Industry in Batam, Indonesia—where he reiterated
ADB’s strong commitment to supporting the Govern-
ment’s efforts for reform and poverty reduction—and
visited four of the Central Asian republics—Kazakhstan,
Kyrgyz Republic, Tajikistan, and Uzbekistan. He opened
ADB resident missions in Lao People’s Democratic

Board of Directors
Standing, left to right: Othman Jusoh, Julian H. Payne, Zhao Xiaoyu, Uwe Henrich, Jeung-Hyun Yoon, Chantale Yok-Min Wong,
John Austin, Patrick Thomas, Frank Black, John S. Lockhart, and Kh. Zaheer Ahmed

Strengthening Partnerships: ADB and the World Bank

Better coordination, improved communications, a more clearly defined
division of labor, and increased efficiency are expected when the
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) on Administrative Arrangements
for Cooperation, signed in 2001 by ADB and the World Bank, takes effect.
The MOU provides the framework and processes for the two development
banks to work more closely. It also calls for implementation of an existing
joint protocol on collaboration that is expected to support the preparation
of poverty reduction strategies. Operational procedures and processes will
be harmonized, and efficiency and effectiveness at the country and
institutional levels will be enhanced.

Management of the two institutions will review implementation
progress regularly and will report their findings to their respective Boards
of Directors.

02Board-4.p65 09/04/02, 1:58 PM8
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Republic, Mongolia, and Philippines
and participated in the Asia-Pacific
Economic Cooperation Finance
Ministers’ Meeting in Suzhou,
People’s Republic of China.

Directors’ visits

A group of Directors visited Cambodia
and Viet Nam from 24 February to
10 March; and another group traveled
to Azerbaijan, Kazakhstan, and
Tajikistan from 27 August to
12 September.

The visits provided the
Directors an opportunity to better
understand the development
conditions in the DMCs and to
discuss priorities and constraints
with senior government officials,
civil society, NGOs, and others from
the perspective of the DMCs
concerned. The visits also allowed
the Directors to look at specific
ADB-supported development
projects, and review the implementation status and
challenges being faced by the DMCs. The Directors
assessed agency coordination, focusing in particular
on those areas where duplication could be avoided,
and provided stakeholders with a better understanding
of the work ADB does in each DMC.

In Cambodia and Viet Nam, the Directors
recommended that ADB focus on increasing loan
disbursements to strengthen implementation, and
reducing the number of regions and sectors in the
CSP reports. The Directors noted the Vietnamese
authorities’ concern regarding the use of consultants

Strengthening Partnerships: ADB and the United Nations

They share the goal of reducing poverty. They share the democratic
governance framework for achieving that goal. And in May 2001, ADB and
the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) strengthened their
common purpose even further when they signed a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) on Strategic Partnership.

The MOU specifies priority thematic areas and modalities of cooperation
between the two organizations. It provides for a UN Development Assistance
Framework, and cooperation between ADB and other UN organizations—
particularly in aid coordination and in such activities as preparing common
country assessments, country strategies and programs, and a common
database on poverty and other social indicators.

The agreed guidelines call for an annual consultation meeting to
monitor, report, and review the progress of partnership. The guidelines
also stipulate the designation of focal persons for each thematic area of
cooperation to identify opportunities for cooperation and initiate action
toward realizing those opportunities.

Partnership initiatives include cooperating in monitoring and assessing
the Millennium Development Goals, which are mostly poverty related, and
negotiating an umbrella agreement to include ADB staff in UN security
arrangements.

Standing, left to right: Ram Binod Bhattarai, Ju Kuilin, Maarten Verwey, Osamu Tsukahara, Yasuro Narita, S. L. Seneviratne,
Jusuf Anwar, P. G. Mankad, Cayetano W. Paderanga, Jr., Miranda Rawlinson, and Pascal Gregoire
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10 ANNUAL REPORT 2001 HIGHLIGHTS

in projects and recommended that
this be studied. They noted that the
technical assistance program should
be demand-driven and developed in
full consultation with DMC
governments. The Directors also
recommended that ADB consider
establishing a credit line for small-
and medium-sized enterprises as
requested by the private sector.

The Directors noted the similar
development challenges faced by
Azerbaijan, Kazakhstan, and
Tajikistan, especially those relating to
their landlocked geography and their
transition from centrally planned to
market economies. At the same time,
each country faces unique challenges.
The Directors concluded that, while
regional cooperation among the three
countries is important, a common
approach to development challenges
cannot be applied to these countries
simply because of their location.
ADB’s country focus is, therefore,
particularly relevant. The Directors
also noted the willingness of each
DMC to take ownership of its
respective development programs,
from which the Directors concluded
the importance of ensuring that ADB
program designs and procedures are
flexible. The distance of the DMCs
from ADB headquarters highlighted
the need for resident missions in
each country; the Directors noted
that most major multilateral
financial institutions already have
missions in all three countries. The
importance of ADB’s mission in
Kazakhstan was noted, and the
need to establish missions in
Azerbaijan and Tajikistan to
facilitate more effective aid
coordination and program planning
was stressed.

Funding agencies

ADB’s cooperation and coordination
with other funding agencies was
strengthened in 2001. ADB, World
Bank, and the United Nations

Selected Policy Papers and Reports
Discussed by the Board of Directors in 2001

Policy, Financial, and Administrative Papers
• Water for All: The Water Policy of the Asian Development Bank

16 January 2001
• Review of the Partial Risk Guarantee of the Asian Development Bank

30 January 2001
• Promoting Good Governance—ADB’s Medium-Term Agenda and

Action Plan 1 February 2001
• Policy on Performance-Based Allocation for Asian Development Fund

Resources 13 March 2001
• Long-Term Strategic Framework of the Asian Development Bank

(2001–2015) 14 March 2001
• Cooperation with Canada 15 March 2001
• A Pacific Strategy for the New Millennium 20 March 2001
• Review of the Asian Development Bank’s Income Outlook and

Allocation of 2000 Net Income 29 March 2001
• Borrowing Program for 2001 28 May 2001
• Cooperation with the Governments of the United Kingdom

and Northern Ireland—Grant Fund for Technical Assistance
7 June 2001

• Review of the Asian Development Bank’s Financial Loan Products
19 June 2001

• A Review of Loan Loss Provisioning Policy for ADF 26 June 2001
• Financing Technical Assistance (2001–2004) 26 June 2001
• Cooperation with Japan—Japan Fund for Information and

Communication Technology 31 July 2001
• Streamlining the Approval Process of the Board of Directors through

More Efficient Use of the Summary Procedure for Loan Proposals
23 August 2001

• Private Sector Operations—Strategic Directions and Review
3 September 2001

• Social Protection Strategy 13 September 2001
• Medium-Term Strategy (2001–2005) 8 October 2001
• Reorganization of the Asian Development Bank 9 October 2001
• Work Program and Budget Framework (2002–2004) 11 October 2001
• Governance Cooperation Fund 27 November 2001
• ADB Institute—Work Program and Budget for 2002

14 December 2001
• Modifying the Conditions of Transformation of Pool-Based

Loan Products to LIBOR-Based Loan Terms 18 December 2001

Working Papers
• Financing Technical Assistance (2001–2004) 18 January 2001
• Loan Terms for Poverty Interventions in Borrowers that Have Access

Only to Ordinary Capital Resources 27 March 2001
• Policy on Education 24 April 2001
• Review of the Asian Development Bank’s Liquidity Policy

28 November 2001

02Board-4.p65 09/04/02, 1:59 PM10



2001 IN REVIEW: BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT 11

Development Programme prepared the Preliminary
Needs Assessment for Afghanistan’s recovery and
reconstruction for presentation at the Ministerial
Conference on the Reconstruction of Afghanistan in
Tokyo in January 2002. The Japanese
Government and ADB established the
Japan Fund for Information and
Communication Technology to
facilitate advances in technology and
communications and to bridge the
growing digital divide in Asia and the
Pacific. ADB signed a Memorandum
of Understanding on Administrative
Arrangements with the World Bank
and also helped develop the
Comprehensive Development
Framework and Poverty Reduction
strategy papers.

General operations
In 2001, the Board of Directors met
formally on 62 occasions, including
executive sessions, and held
19 informal meetings, including
briefings, discussion seminars, and
presentations.

Of the Board-approved
$5,339 million for 76 loans covering
60 projects, the largest share went to
the transport and communications
sector. Seventy-two loans totaling
over $5,301 million for 57 projects
were made with government
guarantee—$3,940 million from
ordinary capital resources and
$1,362 million from the Asian
Development Fund. Four loans,
totaling $37.5 million, were
approved for three private sector
projects, including the first private
sector support for social sectors for
education and health care. The
Board also approved three equity
investments amounting to
$30.4 million.

The Board approved directly, or
through authority delegated to the
President, 257 technical assistance
grants totaling $146.4 million, of
which $59.8 million came from the
Technical Assistance Special Fund,

$53.8 million from regular and supplementary contribu-
tions to the Japan Special Fund, $16.1 million from the
Asian Currency Crisis Support Facility, and $16.7 million
from other sources.

Providing Support: The Office of the Secretary

Providing advice and counsel to the Board of Governors, Board of Directors,
and President is the Office of the Secretary. Its other principal functions
are to help organize the Annual Meeting; to plan the calendar of the Board
of Directors and to organize and facilitate meetings of the Board and its
committees; to edit, classify, and circulate Board documents; to administer
the terms and conditions of engagement of Management and the Board;
to process applications for membership in ADB; to administer the inspection
function; and to provide protocol support and services.

In 2001, to facilitate Board consideration of loan projects, the summary
procedure was revised. Processes were developed to discuss country strategy
and program reports and their updates at Board meetings, and an integrated
documents management system was initiated. The process for reelection
of the President was organized. A new roster of independent experts for
the inspection function was drawn up, and the first inspection was begun.
Public seminars on the inspection function were held in the Lao People’s
Democratic Republic and Nepal, and eight seminars to brief ADB staff were
held at headquarters. The 34th Annual Meeting of ADB’s Board of Governors
was held in Honolulu, Hawaii, from 9 to 11 May 2001.

The Boards and Their Functions

ADB is governed by a Board of Governors, which, at the end of 2001,
consisted of 591 members (43 regional and 16 nonregional). Under Ar-
ticle 28 of ADB’s Charter, the Board of Governors is vested with all the
powers of ADB. In turn, the Governors delegate their authority to the
Board of Directors, except for certain powers reserved to them under
the Charter.

The Board of Governors meets formally once a year for ADB’s Annual
Meeting.

Under Article 28, the Board of Governors elects a 12-member Board
of Directors, 8 elected by regional members and 4 by nonregional
members. Each Director appoints an Alternate Director. The President
of ADB is the Chairperson of the Board of Directors. In 2001, the Board
of Governors unanimously reelected President Tadao Chino for a new
5-year term, beginning 24 November 2001.

The Board of Directors performs its duties full-time at ADB’s
headquarters in Manila, Philippines, and meets in regular formal and
executive sessions. The Directors exercise their authority and functions
by supervising preparation of ADB’s financial statements, approving
ADB’s administrative budget, and reviewing and approving policy docu-
ments and all loan, equity, and technical assistance operations.

1 Portugal became a member of ADB on 2 April 2002, bringing the total membership to 60.

02Board-4.p65 09/04/02, 1:59 PM11



12 ANNUAL REPORT 2001 HIGHLIGHTS

In informal meetings, the Directors examined a
range of issues, including country strategies and
program reporting structure and updates, working with
NGOs, and a strategic approach for ICT for the Asian
and Pacific region.

Board committees
The Board of Directors had four standing committees
and one working committee in 2001.

Audit Committee

The responsibility for evaluating operations was
transferred from the Board’s Audit Committee to its
newly created Development Effectiveness Committee in
2001. This shift allowed the Audit Committee to focus
on internal controls, and internal and external audits. In
its 2000–2001 report, the Audit Committee concentrated
on the impact of the new financial accounting standards
(FAS 133) on ADB’s financial statements. It stressed the
importance of closely following the evaluation of current
thinking among the multilateral development banks
regarding figures to be adopted for financial decisions
and the use of three parallel accounting frameworks.
The Committee oversaw the bidding process for
selecting external auditors for 2001–2004 and concurred
with the reappointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP; reviewed and endorsed the 2001 work program
of the Office of the General Auditor, including the
activities of the Anticorruption Unit; recommended
that the new Regional and Sustainable Development
Department be the focal point in ADB for good
governance activities; and monitored the
implementation of and internal operational controls in
the development of INTEGRA, the integrated computer
system being implemented in ADB.

Budget Review Committee

The Budget Review Committee met in June 2001 to
review the implementation status of the Information
Systems and Technology Strategy (ISTS), future
information technology directions for ADB, and capital
expenditures for 1998–2002. In November, it reviewed
Management’s 2002 budget proposal, 2001 work
accomplishments, and 2002 work plans of ADB
departments and offices.

At the June meeting, the Committee noted the
generally satisfactory progress of most ISTS subprojects.
While noting delays in implementing the INTEGRA
system, it asked that the interface between the INTEGRA
and other planned systems be properly established and
coordinated promptly to ensure seamless data

generation and information flows to optimize the
system’s integration.

In November, the Committee noted the expected
benefits in the new regional department structure,
especially in terms of services to DMCs, and focus on
long-term approaches. It noted that the success of the
reorganization would hinge on the effectiveness of the
Regional and Sustainable Development Department. It
emphasized the critical role of the Knowledge Manage-
ment Committee in effectively coordinating departments
and offices in the knowledge group, and stressed the
importance of the new business processes in improving
efficiency and effectiveness, and reducing transaction
costs.

The Committee noted that the number of new
policies and mandates approved over the last 5 years
had placed increased pressure on ADB resources, and
that ADB’s policy mandates needed to be adequately
funded and staffed.

The Committee welcomed the introduction of
environmental and social guidelines in private sector
operations and suggested that the Private Sector
Operations Department explore more ways to address
poverty reduction. It noted that ADB’s portfolio
management was as important as project processing
and stressed the importance of exploring innovative
ways to assess the leverage effects of ADB’s assistance.

The Committee noted that the transition to London
interbank offered rate (LIBOR)-based lending (LBL)
would require a radical change in accounting systems
and a strong team to ensure that ADB and its DMCs get
the full benefit of LBL.

On the budget process, the Committee urged ADB
to explore translating into budgetary terms the cost of
implementing policies and other key initiatives, and
also, to the extent feasible, the benefit expected in
terms of the leverage effects of ADB assistance. It
sought clarification of the rationale for cost demarca-
tion between technical assistance and internal
administrative expense (IAE), stressing the need for
ADB to remain rigorous in distinguishing between
technical assistance and IAE-financed activities.

The Committee noted several key training programs
aimed at building mission leaders’ capabilities. It also
urged more effort in the recruitment and career
development of women professional staff. It urged that
security, financial, personal, and professional issues be
considered to facilitate recruitment and retention of
these staff.

The Committee recommended approval of the
budget for 2002.
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Development Effectiveness Committee

The Development Effectiveness Committee, established
in December 2000, became active in 2001. The
Committee’s mandate is to help the Board ensure that
ADB’s programs and activities achieve the desired
development objectives and use ADB resources
efficiently.

The Committee focused on ADB’s operations
evaluation program and results. It reviewed the annual
work program of the Operations Evaluation Department
(OED); reviewed the annual programs for project and
technical assistance completion reports coordinated by
the Central Operations Services Office (COSO); discussed
with staff OED’s Annual Review of Evaluation Activities
in 2000 and COSO’s Semiannual Report on Loan and
Technical Assistance Portfolio Performance for the
period ending 31 December 2000, and prepared
Committee reports on these; and reviewed selected OED
evaluation reports.

The Committee concluded that the evaluation of
ADB’s development effectiveness was carried out
adequately and efficiently in 2001.

In its reports to the Board, the Committee
emphasized the need to assess realistically the
achievements and sustainability of completed projects,
and specify and implement follow-up measures to
support sustainability; incorporate adequate provisions
for operation and maintenance in project design; ensure
government ownership and local participation in
projects; whenever possible, specifically target the poor

to ensure that they benefit from projects; focus on
long-term rather than short-term reforms; continue
efforts in capacity building for project implementation
in the DMCs; and use ADB’s resident missions
effectively.

Inspection Committee

In 2001, the Inspection Committee assisted in evaluating
candidates for the new roster of independent experts,
who were subsequently appointed by the Board in July
2001, with 5-year terms expiring on 30 June 2006.
The roster now comprises 35 names from 20 countries.
For details, see http://www.adb.org/inspection.

In April 2001, the Inspection Committee received a
request for an inspection of the Samut Prakarn
Wastewater Management Project in Thailand and, in
July, the Board approved the Committee’s recommenda-
tion for an inspection.

The Committee noted and subsequently expressed
concern that some policies had been approved by the
Board but had not yet been incorporated into the
Operations Manual, thereby excluding them from the
scope of the Inspection Policy. Management is reviewing
the issue.

The Committee selected three panel members (the
Panel), who inspected the Project in September 2001.
The Panel’s final report was forwarded to ADB
Management in December 2001.

Also in December, the Committee also received a
request for inspection of the Southern Transport
Development Project in Sri Lanka.
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he Asian Development Bank (ADB) is an
international development finance institution
whose vision is to make the Asian and Pacific
region free of poverty. ADB was established in
1966 through the “Agreement Establishing the
Asian Development Bank” (the Charter), ratified by
31 countries to promote the social and economic
development of the region. ADB has 59 members
(as of 31 December 2001), of which 43 are in the
region. ADB is rated triple-A by Moody’s and
Standard & Poors.

In pursuing its objectives, ADB provides
different forms of financial assistance to its
developing member countries (DMCs). The main
instruments are loans, technical assistance,
grants, guarantees, and equity investments, which
are met through various funding resources. Such
funding resources are ADB’s ordinary capital
resources (OCR)—which are the main topic of this
Management’s Discussion and Analysis—Special
Funds resources, and other funds. The Charter
requires that each funding resource be kept
separate from the other.

Ordinary capital resources
OCR come from three distinct sources: private
capital markets in the form of borrowings; paid-in
capital provided by government funds; and
accumulated retained income (reserves), which
provide a buffer for risk arising from operations.

Financial policies

The most important financial risk facing ADB as a
multilateral development bank (MDB) is country
credit risk. ADB has devised two policy instru-
ments that provide the operational framework for
addressing this risk: the income and reserves
policy and the liquidity policy. The income and
reserves policy addresses the potential losses
caused by a major default by borrowers, while the
liquidity policy addresses the potential disruption
of access to capital markets, by the same default.

The review of the income and reserves
policy, undertaken by the Board of Directors in
1997, identified ADB’s decisive income indica-
tors—the interest coverage ratio (ICR) and the
reserve:loan ratio (RLR). The ICR is the ratio of
net income to financial expenses plus a factor of
one. It measures the extent to which net income
can fall without jeopardizing ADB’s ability to
service its financial expenses from current

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis con-
tains forward-looking statements that may be
identified by such terms as “believes,” “expects,”
“intends,” or words of similar meaning. Such
statements involve several assumptions and
estimates based on current expectations, which are
subject to risks and uncertainties beyond ADB’s
control. Consequently, actual future results could
differ materially from those currently anticipated.

MANAGEMENT’S
DISCUSSION
and ANALYSIS
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income. The review concluded that the minimum policy
level for the ICR should be about 1.31. The RLR is the
ratio of total reserves to the sum of outstanding loans,
equity investments, and guarantees. The RLR measures
the adequacy of ADB’s earning base relative to its loan
assets. The policy maintains an RLR of about 25%.

In light of deteriorating creditworthiness of most
ADB borrowers resulting from the 1997 Asian financial
crisis, ADB reviewed its OCR loan charges in 1999. A
change in the structure of ADB’s OCR loan charges was
recommended and approved by the Board, and became
effective on 1 January 2000. ADB’s lending spread for all
outstanding pool-based loans was raised from 40 to
60 basis points. A front-end fee of 1% was introduced
for new loans, and a commitment fee of 0.75% was
adopted for new program loans.

To ensure the adequacy of its risk-bearing capacity,
ADB reviews its income outlook annually. Based on the
review, Management recommends to the Board the
portion of the previous year’s actual net income for
allocation to reserves, to ensure that the level of reserves
is commensurate with the policy level. An increase in
loan charges is recommended if net income is deemed
inadequate, and a reduction in loan charges is
recommended if net income is deemed excessive.

ADB’s existing liquidity policy requires that at the
end of the year, the liquidity level should not be less
than 40% of the undisbursed balance of loans to ensure
that operations will not suffer from any disruption in
ADB's access to capital markets due to loss of investor
confidence. Such disruption could arise as a result of
protracted arrears by one or more major borrowers. The
existing policy is based on a balance sheet concept, not
a cash flow concept. Accordingly, the policy is being
reviewed with a view to shifting the target level of
liquidity to a more dynamic one.

On 1 July 2001, ADB introduced London interbank
offered rate (LIBOR)-based loan (LBL) products to meet
the needs of its public and private sector borrowers in
managing interest rate and exchange rate risks. The new
loans provide borrowers with
• a choice of currency and interest rate basis;
• options to link the repayment schedules to actual

disbursements for financial intermediary borrowers;
• ability to change the original loan terms (currency

and interest rate basis) at any time during the life
of the loans; and

• options to purchase a cap or collar on a floating
lending rate at any time during the life of the loans.
With the introduction of the LBL, the pool-based

multicurrency loans and market-based loans were no
longer offered. ADB will cease offering the pool-based

single-currency loan in United States (US) dollars by
1 July 2002.

Basis of financial reporting

Statutory reporting: ADB prepares its financial
statements in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles applied in the US. Effective
1 January 2001, ADB adopted Financial Accounting
Standard (FAS) No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities,” along with its
related amendments under FAS No. 138. These two
standards are collectively termed “FAS 133.”

 As defined and required by FAS 133, ADB has
marked all derivative instruments to fair value and
reported in the balance sheet with changes in the fair
value recognized in current net income.

Under FAS 133, two options exist in accounting for
derivative instruments: hedge or non-hedge accounting.
In hedge accounting, changes in the fair value of certain
hedge instruments have to be reflected in current income,
while others have to be reflected in other comprehensive
income. In non-hedge accounting, all changes in the fair
value of hedge instruments need to be recognized as
current income. A preliminary assessment using FAS
133 hedge criteria indicates that most of ADB’s
derivative transactions are highly effective in hedging
underlying transactions and are appropriate for its
operations in achieving lower funding costs. At the
same time, however, ADB has also found that applying
FAS 133 hedge criteria is not entirely reflective of risk
management strategies within ADB. Compliance with the
hedge criteria would impose undue constraints on ADB’s
future borrowing, loan, and hedge programs, and likely
detract from its focus of minimizing the cost of
borrowings. Therefore, ADB believes it is more important
to continue pursuing the objective of minimizing the
cost of borrowings rather than follow the accounting
definition of a qualifying hedge. The application of FAS
133 qualifying hedge criteria would not make fully
evident economic risks inherent in ADB’s financial
assets and liabilities. Accordingly, ADB chooses to adopt
the non-hedge accounting and recognizes changes in fair
value of derivative instruments in the period as part of
the net income.

Supplemental reporting: ADB manages its balance
sheet by selectively using derivatives to minimize the
interest rate and currency risks associated with its
financial assets and liabilities. It uses derivative
instruments to enhance asset/liability management of
individual positions and portfolios, and to reduce
borrowing costs. As certain financial instruments
(including all derivatives and certain investments) are
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recognized at their fair value, while some others are still
at cost (loans and borrowings), FAS 133 does not fully
reflect the overall economic value of ADB’s financial
instruments.

ADB also prepares two supplemental financial
statements in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis:
current value basis and pre-FAS 133 basis for manage-

ment information. ADB believes that the financial
statements under current value basis present the
economic value of all its financial instruments. On the
other hand, pre-FAS 133 basis presents financial
information that is comparable to that in prior years.

Discussion and analysis of current value: The
Condensed Current Value Balance Sheet at right presents

Selected Financial Data
As of or for the year ended 31 December 2001
(amounts in $ million)

Statutory Reported Basisa

2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

Income and Expenses
  From Loans 1,813.7 1,861.3 1,674.6 1,440.9 1,127.9
  From Investments 403.4 399.9 344.0 382.9 311.7
  From Other Sources 21.6 39.7 9.2 8.7 10.1
Total Income 2,238.7 2,300.9 2,027.8 1,832.5 1,449.7

Interest and Other Financial Expenses 1,434.1 1,576.7 1,447.2 1,206.5 853.2
Administrative Expensesb 59.0 92.6 105.9 121.7 95.7
Technical Assistance to Member
   Countries 20.0 –  – – –
Provision for Losses 9.8 5.9 24.8 37.4 32.9
Total Expenses 1,522.9 1,675.2 1,577.9 1,365.6 981.8

Operating Income before FAS 133 715.8 625.7 449.9 466.9 467.9
FAS 133 Adjustments 147.5 – – – –
Net Income 863.3 625.7 449.9 466.9 467.9
Average Earning Assets 36,272 36,693 34,788 28,558 23,226
Annual Return on Average Earning Assets 2.28% 1.71% 1.29% 1.63% 2.01%
Return on Loans 6.42% 6.59% 6.41% 6.78% 6.89%
Return on Investments 5.91% 5.09% 3.96% 5.27% 5.24%
Cost of Borrowings 5.54% 5.90% 5.66% 5.70% 6.10%
Reserve-to-Loan Ratio 28.47% 27.26% 25.97% 27.70% 33.62%
Liquidity Ratio 46.95% 52.10% 59.05% 55.43% 41.90%
Interest Coverage Ratio 1.58c 1.40 1.31 1.39 1.55

Pre-FASa 133 Basis Current Value Basis
2001 2001

Net Income 716 473
Average Earning Assets 36,271 38,431
Annual Return on Average Earning Assets 1.97% 1.23%
Return on Loans 6.42% 3.11%
Return on Investments 5.91% 2.66%
Cost of Borrowings 5.63% 3.02%
Reserve-to-Loan Ratio 28.09% 26.66%
Interest Coverage Ratio 1.50 1.33d

– nil
a FAS 133 was implemented in 2001. Accordingly, statutory reported basis is the same as pre-FAS 133 basis prior to 2001.
b Net of administration charge allocated to the Asian Development Fund. For 2000 and 2001, administrative expenses were net of front-end fees earned as well.
c Excludes the one-time cumulative effect of recording the adoption of FAS 133 on 1 January 2001.
d Excludes the cumulative effect of the adoption of current value basis accounting.
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Condensed Current Value Balance Sheet at 31 December 2001 and 2000
($ thousand)

31 December 2001 31 December 2000

Reversal of Current Current
FAS 133 FAS 133 Pre-FAS 133 Value Value Pro Forma

Reported Basis Effectsa Basis Adjustments Basis Current Value

Due from Bank 68,823 – 68,823 – 68,823 62,546
Investments and Accrued Income 8,330,341 – 8,330,341 – 8,330,341 7,620,321
Loans Outstanding and Accrued
   Interest 29,053,143 (1,212) 29,051,931 1,645,219 30,697,150 29,924,355
Equity Investment 208,018 – 208,018 – 208,018 203,497
Receivable from Members 348,500 – 348,500 (147,957) 200,543 218,210
Receivable from Swaps 6,379,403 (330,164) 6,049,239 330,164 6,379,403 6,263,545
Other Assets 478,096 – 478,096 – 478,096 1,069,706b

TOTAL 44,866,324 (331,376) 44,534,948 1,827,426 46,362,374 45,362,180

Borrowings and Accrued
    Interest 25,252,189 (26,261) 25,225,928 1,508,822 26,734,750 26,811,266
Payable for Swaps 6,784,076 (194,674) 6,589,402 194,674 6,784,076 6,989,667
Other Liabilities 1,955,836 – 1,955,836 – 1,955,836 643,871b

Total Liabilities 33,992,101 (220,935) 33,771,166 1,703,496 35,474,662 34,444,804

Paid-In Capital 2,989,775 – 2,989,775 – 2,989,775 3,049,828
Net Notional Maintenance of Value (462,456) – (462,456) – (462,456) –b

Ordinary Reserve 7,812,436 – 7,812,436 (222,905) 7,589,531 7,166,484
Special Reserve 182,903 – 182,903 – 182,903 181,608
Surplus 116,645 – 116,645 – 116,645 116,645
Net Income after Appropriation 861,965 (147,501) 714,464 (243,150) 471,314 402,811
Accumulated Other Comprehensive
   Income (627,045) 37,060 (589,985) 589,985 – –

Total Equity 10,874,223 (110,441) 10,763,782 123,930 10,887,712 10,917,376

TOTAL 44,866,324 (331,376) 44,534,948 1,827,426 46,362,374 45,362,180

– Nil
( ) Negative.

a Translated using exchange rates at transaction date.
b See the reclassification section in Note B to OCR Financial Statements.

ADB’s estimates of the economic value of its
financial assets and liabilities, taking into consider-
ation the changes in interest rates, exchange rates,
and credit risks. Current value reflects the exit price
for financial instruments with liquid markets and
accordingly is similar in most respects to fair value.
For financial instruments with no market, current
value reflects the expected cash flow streams
discounted with the appropriate interest and exchange
rates.

Loan portfolio: The majority of ADB loans are
made to or guaranteed by ADB members. ADB does not
sell its loans, believing that there is no comparable

market for them. The current value of loans incorporates
Management’s best estimate of the probable expected
cash flow, including interest, to ADB. Estimated cash
flows from principal repayments, interest, and other
loan charges are discounted by the applicable market
yield curves for ADB’s funding cost, plus ADB’s
lending spread.

The current value also includes ADB’s appropriate
credit risk assessment. To recognize the risk inherent in
these and other potential overdue payments, ADB has
adjusted the value of the loans through its loan loss
provisioning. ADB has never suffered a loss on its public
sector loans, with the exception of opportunity losses
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Condensed Current Value Income Statement for the Years Ended 31 December 2001 and 2000
($ thousand)

31 December 2001 31 December 2000
Year-to-Date Adjustments to Year-to-Date Year-to-Date

Reported Basis Current Value Current Value Basis Reported Basis

Income
From Loans 1,813,640 – 1,813,640 1,861,334
From Investments 403,436 – 403,436 399,862
From Other Sources 21,634 – 21,634 39,734

Total Income 2,238,710 – 2,238,710 2,300,930
Expenses

Interest and Other Financial Expenses 1,434,112 – 1,434,112 1,576,745
Administrative Expenses 59,039 – 59,039 92,559
Technical Assistance to Member Countries 19,962 – 19,962 –
Provision for Losses 9,838 (9,838) – 5,910

Total Expenses 1,522,951 (9,838) 1,513,113 1,675,214
Operating Income

Before FAS 133 Adjustment 715,759 9,838 725,597 625,716
FAS 133 Adjustment 147,501 (147,501) – –
Current Value Adjustments – (243,150) (243,150) –
Provision for Losses – (9,838) (9,838) –
Net Income 863,260 (390,651) 472,609 625,716
Appropriation of Guarantee Fees

to Special Reserve (1,295) – (1,295) –

Net Income After Appropriation 861,965 (390,651) 471,314 625,716

resulting from the difference between the discounted
present value of expected payments for interest and
charges, according to the loan’s contractual terms, and
actual timing of cash flows.

The positive adjustment of $1.6 billion (5.7%) to
ADB’s loan balance—from the FAS 133-reported basis of
$29.1 billion to the current value basis of $30.7 billion—
reflects that the loans in the portfolio, on average, carry
a higher interest rate than the discount rate at which
ADB would currently originate similar loans.

Investments: Under both the reported and current
value bases, the investments held in ADB are carried
and reported at fair value. Fair value is based on market
quotations. In the case of instruments for which market
quotations are not readily available, the current value is
calculated using market-based methodologies.

Equity investments: Equity investments with
readily determinable fair values (i.e., market value) are
reported at fair value. Unlisted equity investments
without market value are reported at cost less
allowance for losses, which represent a fair approxima-
tion of the current value.

Receivables from members: Receivables from

members consist of unrestricted, may be restricted, and
restricted promissory notes. The current value of
receivables from members is based on the cash flow of
the projected encashment of the promissory notes,
discounted using appropriate interest and exchange rates.

Borrowings after swaps: The current value of
these liabilities includes the value of the debt securities
and the financial derivative instruments associated with
the borrowings portfolio. The current value is calculated
using market-based methodologies.

The increase of $1.5 billion—equivalent to 5.8% in
the value of the borrowings portfolio after swaps from
the FAS 133-reported basis of $25.6 billion to the current
value basis of $27.1 billion—represents the fact that the
average cost of the borrowings portfolio is higher than
the rate at which ADB could currently obtain funding. For
borrowings for 1991–2001, see chart on page 22.

Operating activities

In pursuing its objectives, ADB provides financial
assistance to its DMCs through loans, technical assistance,
guarantees, and equity investments to help meet their
development needs.
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LIBOR-Based Loan Products
date. The lending rate is the cost base rate plus a spread
(the fixed spread) that is fixed in the loan agreement.
The cost base is reset every 6 months, on either the 1st

or 15th day of the month of a loan’s reset dates. The
fixed spread for public sector borrowers is equal to ADB’s
basic lending spread prevailing at the time of loan signing
(currently 60 basis points), regardless of the loan currency.
The spread for private sector borrowers reflects the credit
risk of the specific project and borrower.

Borrowers may direct ADB to automatically
implement a series of interest rate fixings either by period
or by amount.

Other loan charges: The current commitment
charge of 0.75% and front-end fee of 1% applied to pool-
based loans also apply to public sector LBL products.
Other loan charges for private sector loans remain
unchanged.

Rebates and surcharges: Since the principle of
automatic cost pass-through pricing is maintained for
the LBLs, any actual sub-LIBOR funding cost margin will
be returned to public sector borrowers through a rebate.
For this purpose ADB will calculate twice a year (on
1 January and 1 July) its actual average funding cost
margin. A surcharge could arise if ADB’s funding cost is
above the 6-month LIBOR, which is unlikely unless ADB
experiences serious credit deterioration. Rebates or sur-
charges could also arise due to changes in ADB’s basic
lending spread because of changes in the credit quality
of its entire loan portfolio.

Pricing of conversions: For all conversions and
interest rate caps and collars, ADB will pass on to
borrowers the rates or cost of the corresponding hedge
prevailing at the time of executing the conversion. In
addition, a transaction fee applies ranging from 0.0625%
to 0.125% of the principal amount involved. These fees
may change during the life of the loan. By 1 July 2002,
ADB will offer one set of loan products—LBL. Thereafter,
borrowers can focus on three key terms that are central
to external debt management strategy: currency, interest
rate basis, and amortization.

LBLs allow borrowers to tailor cash flows of their loans
to suit their project or overall debt management needs.
Therefore, borrowers should become familiar with the
features of the LBL products as early as possible in the project
cycle. Borrowers must consider the available options for the
loan terms during project preparation and analyze the
advantages and risks well before project appraisal.

On 1 July 2001, ADB introduced the London interbank
offered rate (LIBOR)-based loan (LBL) products, carrying
a floating lending rate that consists of 6-month LIBOR
and a spread fixed over the life of the loan. The LBL is
a timely response to borrowers’ demand for new ADB
financial loan products that can meet borrowers’ needs
to tailor the currency of the loan and the interest rate
basis to suit project needs and/or external debt risk
management strategies.

The LBL has market-based features, including a fixed
spread and pricing relative to standard market references
that provide a transparent basis for borrowers to compare
the terms of ADB loan products with those of other
lenders and to be amenable to ADB’s efficient interme-
diation on the finest possible terms. With the new LBL
facility, a high degree of flexibility is given to borrowers
in terms of choice of currency and interest rate basis;
options to link repayment schedules to actual disburse-
ments for financial intermediary borrowers; the ability
to change the original loan terms (currency and interest
rate basis) at any time during the life of the loans; and
options to purchase a cap or collar on a floating lending
rate at any time during the life of the loans.

The LBL terms are available for all new loans with
invitation to negotiate issued on or after 1 July 2001.
LBLs are also extended to borrowers that wish to convert
undisbursed amounts of presently effective pool-based
single-currency United States (US) dollar loans, if the
undisbursed balance constitutes at least 40% of the
original loan amount as of 30 June 2001. To become a
full-fledged LIBOR-based lender, however, ADB will retire
all its existing loan products. Since 1 July 2001, the existing
pool-based multicurrency and market-based lending
facilities have no longer been offered; while on 1 July
2002, pool-based single-currency US dollar loans will be
retired. Thus, effective 1 July 2002, ADB’s loan product
menu will consist only of LBLs.

Loan currency: Borrowers may choose to denomi-
nate their LBLs in Euros, Japanese yen, or US dollars. The
currency selected by the borrower will be the loan
currency, i.e., the currency to be disbursed by ADB and
to be paid by the borrower for its debt service payments.

Interest rate basis: LBLs can be made on a floating-
rate basis or on a fixed-rate basis, but initially all LBLs
will have a floating lending rate. In a floating-rate loan,
the lending rate is reset every 6 months on each interest
payment date, referred to also as the lending rate reset
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Loans: Until 30 June 2001, ADB’s three lending
windows for loans from OCR were the pool-based
multicurrency loan (PMCL) window, the pool-based
single-currency loan (PSCL) window in US dollars, and
the market-based loan (MBL) window. With the
introduction of the LBL products on 1 July 2001, the
PMCL and MBL were no longer offered; while on 1 July
2002, the PSCL in US dollars will be retired. The LBL
facility is a timely response to borrower demand for new
ADB financial loan products that suit project needs and
external debt risk management strategies. LBL products
give borrowers a high degree of flexibility and at the same
time provide low intermediation risk to ADB.

OCR loan approvals, disbursements, repayments,
and prepayments: In 2001, 30 OCR loans totaling
$4.0 billion were approved, compared with 391 OCR
loans totaling $4.1 billion approved in 2000. Of the
2001 amount, 91.2% of the loans went to India,
People’s Republic of China, Pakistan, Indonesia, and
Bangladesh. Disbursements in 2001 totaled $2.8 billion,
a decrease of 1.2% from $2.9 billion in 2000. Principal
repayments for the year were $1.2 billion, of which
$52.5 million represented prepayments on loans. In
2001, three loans were fully prepaid and one loan was
partially prepaid. On 31 December 2001, cumulative
loans outstanding after allowance for losses amounted
to $28.7 billion.

Status of loans: Three public sector OCR loans
(two to Myanmar and one to Nauru) and 12 private
sector loans were in nonaccrual status at the end of
2001. The total outstanding balances of these public and
private sector loans were $3.1 million and $75.4 million,
respectively. The combined total of $78.5 million
comprised 0.3% of the total OCR loans outstanding.

Lending rates: The lending rates for the PMCL and
PSCL US dollar loan windows are
determined on the basis of the
previous semester’s average cost of
borrowings plus a lending spread (60
basis points since 1 January 2000).
The MBL window provides single-
currency loans in US dollars,
Japanese yen, or Swiss francs to
private sector borrowers and
government-guaranteed financial
intermediaries at current terms. The
interest rates on loans from the MBL
window are on either fixed- or
floating-rate terms.

ADB’s pool-based variable
lending rates for the first half of
2001 were 5.50% per annum for

multicurrency loans and 6.70% per annum for US
dollar loans. For the second half of 2001, the lending
rate for multicurrency loans decreased to 5.21% per
annum, while the rate for US dollar loans remained at
6.70% per annum.

The lending rates for MBLs are determined on the
basis of the 6-month LIBOR on 1 January and 1 July plus
a lending spread. The lending spread for MBL loans to
financial intermediaries in the public sector is the same
as that applicable for OCR pool-based public sector
loans. For private enterprises, the lending spread is
determined on a case-to-case basis to cover ADB’s risk
exposure to particular borrowers and projects. See
Lending Rates table at right.

Four LBLs became effective in December 2001,
three in US dollars and one in Japanese yen. The lending
rates are determined on the basis of the 6-month LIBOR
by reference to each loan disbursement date, plus a
lending spread. The lending spread for public sector
loans is 60 basis points, while the spread for private
sector loans varies. The daily 6-month LIBOR for US
dollars and Japanese yen are shown in the chart below.

Technical assistance: ADB considers technical
assistance programs as an important part of ADB’s
overall operations in helping DMCs meet their
development objectives. From 1967 to 1992, technical
assistance expenses were charged to OCR as well as to
other technical assistance funding resources—Technical
Assistance Special Fund, Japan Special Fund, and other
trust/grant funds. In 2001, ADB’s Board of Directors
approved the financing of high priority technical
assistance programs out of OCR current income within a
rolling 4-year financing framework. The amount of
financing required varies between years and will be
subject to the approval of the Board of Directors.

Daily 6-Month LIBOR ,a December 2001b

(percent)

a London interbank offered rate.
b Applicable LIBOR will be determined by reference to each loan disbursement date and interest

payment date. Future rates may fluctuate depending on the market situation.
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Guarantees: ADB provides guarantees as credit
enhancements for eligible projects to cover risks that
the private sector cannot easily absorb or manage on
its own. Reducing these risks can make a significant
difference in mobilizing debt funding for projects. ADB
has used its guarantee instruments successfully for
infrastructure projects, financial institutions, capital
markets, and trade finance. The guarantee instruments
are recognized as off-balance sheet financial instruments
in ADB’s annual financial statements.

ADB offers two guarantee products—political risk
guarantees and partial credit guarantees—both designed
to mitigate risk exposure of commercial lenders and
capital market investors. These guarantees are not
issued on a stand-alone basis but are provided for
projects where ADB has direct participation. ADB can
cooperate with other multilateral, official, and private
sector entities in providing
its guarantee products.

Political risk guarantees: ADB’s political risk
guarantee (PRG) program is designed to facilitate
cofinancing by providing lenders/capital market
investors of an ADB-assisted project with cover
against specifically defined political risks. Coverage is
available against any combination of the risks in the
nature of expropriation, currency inconvertibility or
nontransferability, political violence, and breach of
contract, and is available for loans and other debt
instruments, but not equity instruments. Equity instru-
ments are ineligible for PRG coverage. Tenors are based
on the underlying project merits. All or part of outstanding
debt service obligations to a lender may be covered. The
cover may be for principal and/or interest payment
obligations. For private sector projects, ADB can issue a
PRG without a counterguarantee from the host
government. However, PRG exposure to a private sector
project without a counterguarantee from the host
government is subject to a maximum of $150 million or
50% of the project cost, whichever is lower. Fees, payable
in advance, are market-based and comprise a guarantee
fee, a front-end fee, and a standby fee. ADB’s PRG is

callable when a guaranteed event has occurred and
resulted in debt service default to the guaranteed lender.

In 2001, ADB concluded three PRG transactions,
two of which were in the private sector—one each in
Bangladesh ($70 million) and Sri Lanka ($31 million) to
support power projects. In these, ADB’s PRG covered
breach of contract to commercial cofinanciers. These
transactions were backed by the respective host country’s
counterguarantee. The third transaction was in the
public sector to promote and gain access to trade
finance by small- and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs)
in Pakistan ($150 million). ADB’s PRG now allows
eligible banks to confirm offshore letters of credit issued
by select local banks from Pakistan.

Partial credit guarantees: The partial credit
guarantee (PCG) provides comprehensive cover
(commercial and political risks) for a specific portion
of the debt provided by cofinanciers. PCG cover is
particularly useful for projects in DMCs with restricted
access to financial markets, but which ADB considers
creditworthy and financially sound. Since the 1997
Asian financial crisis, borrowers, project sponsors,
cofinanciers, and host governments have aimed to
hedge currency mismatch risks by using the revenue
currency as the borrowing currency. ADB’s PCGs can
cover local currency debt, including domestic bond
issues or long-term loans from local financial
institutions. For private sector transactions not
supported by a counterguarantee from the host
government, the exposure limit is $75 million or 25%
of the project cost, whichever is less. Guarantee fees
for private sector transactions are determined by the
market. Guarantee fees for transactions backed by a
host government guarantee comprise a standard
counterguarantee fee of 40 basis points (0.4%) per
annum on the present value of the outstanding
guarantee obligation plus a front-end fee to cover
ADB’s processing costs. Fees can be charged either
to the borrower or lender. One PCG project in the
public sector was approved in 2001 to support the
SME Sector Development Program in Sri Lanka.

ADB is committed to further develop the regional
bond markets by using its guarantee products. ADB's
guarantee instruments are reliable in catalyzing capital
flows to its DMCs by providing necessary credit
enhancements.

Private sector equity investments and loans:
The Charter allows ADB to use the OCR to make total
equity investments in private enterprises up to 10% of
its unimpaired paid-in capital with reserves and surplus,
exclusive of special reserve. As of 31 December 2001,
there were 61 companies in which ADB held equity

Lending Ratesa

(% per annum)

2001 2000

 1 January 5.50 5.72 Multicurrency
6.70 6.46 US Dollar

 1 July 5.21 5.68 Multicurrency
6.70 6.53 US Dollar

a Lending rates are set on 1 January and 1 July every year and are valid for
6-month periods.
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only, 23 in which it provided loans only, and
21 companies where it provided both equity and loans.
The total equity portfolio for both outstanding and
undisbursed approved facilities amounted to $449.2 mil-
lion, including $0.5 million relating to the Japan Special
Fund at year-end 2001. This represents about 3.5% as
against the 10% ceiling defined by the Charter.

At the end of 2001, the overall private sector
portfolio (equity investments and loans) was about
$1.2 billion, which is within the operational limit of
$1.5 billion set by the Board of Directors. As an interim
arrangement, pending the implementation of a more
objective capital allocation methodology, approvals of
private sector operations in excess of $1.5 billion are
allowed beginning in September 2001. It is also ADB’s
policy to limit a single project exposure (aggregate
equity investment and loan) to the lesser of $75 million
or 25% of total project cost. In 2001, ADB approved
equity investments amounting to $30.4 million in three
projects. These were $0.4 million in NDB Housing Bank
Limited in Sri Lanka; $25 million in the Lombard
Thailand Intermediate Fund, LLC; and $5 million in the
Mekong Enterprise Fund, a regional project.

Equity

Total shareholders’ equity, after reclassifying the
notional maintenance value of $0.4 million as of
31 December 2000, grew from $10.4 billion as of
31 December 2000 to $10.9 billion as of 31 December
2001. This was primarily due to 2001 net income after
appropriation of guarantee fee to special reserve of
$862.0 million, offset by unfavorable translation
adjustments of $289.5 million, and unfavorable
movement in the exchange rates and notional
maintenance value of $174.7 million.

In addition to subscribed and paid-in capital, capital
backing in the form of callable capital can be called
only if required to meet ADB’s obligations incurred on
borrowings or guarantees under the OCR. As of 31
December 2001, the callable shares subscribed
amounted to $40.6 billion.

Borrowings

In May 2001, the Board of Directors approved a
borrowing program of $3.4 billion equivalent for
28 May 2001 to 30 April 2002. As in previous years,
implementing the borrowing program for 2001/2002
focused on the core objective of ensuring the
availability of long-term funds at the lowest cost
possible for ADB’s lending operations. Accordingly, in
2001, ADB employed a selective bond issuance
funding strategy, concentrating mainly on private

placement transactions that offer cost-efficient
funding. Under this strategy, in July 2001 ADB
established a $20 billion Global Debt Issuance Facility
(GDIF) designed to increase its responsiveness to
opportunities in the private placement market.

The newly established GDIF allowed ADB to issue
bonds at short notice and in a currency, size, and
structure that matched investors’ needs. As a result, in
2001 ADB completed a total of 15 structured private
placement transactions under the GDIF, raising about
$700 million in long-term funds. Interest rate and
currency swaps allowed ADB to transform these
structured borrowings into plain “vanilla” liabilities on a
fully hedged basis. Aside from the private placement
transactions, ADB also raised about $500 million
through two public offerings in July 2001, bringing total
2001 medium- and long-term borrowings to about
$1.2 billion. First, ADB issued a 10-year A$500
million bond in Australia’s domestic debt market;
with a 10-year maturity, the issue became the
longest maturity deal launched by a supranational
entity in that market. Second, ADB reopened its
existing 6.75%, $1.0 billion global bond due 2007 in
the amount of $250 million, increasing the outstand-
ing principal to $1.2 billion.

The average life of long-term borrowings
undertaken in 2001 was about 6.2 years, compared
with 5.6 years in 2000. As part of its market diversifica-
tion strategy, ADB borrowed in three currencies, with
Australian dollars accounting for about 41%, US dollars
38%, and Japanese yen 21%. After swaps, almost all the
2001 borrowings were converted into US dollar floating-
rate liabilities. Aside from the medium- and long-term
borrowings, ADB also raised short-term funds totaling
$1.2 billion through Euro-commercial paper (ECP)
issuance. As of the end of 2001, only $400 million of
ECPs were outstanding. These ECPs will be refinanced
by long-term borrowings in 2002.

Borrowings, 1991–2001
($ million)
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The remainder of the borrowing program for 2001/
2002, amounting to $2.2 billion, will be implemented
during January–April 2002. Aside from the private
placement strategy, ADB, in 2002, will focus on
maintaining its strong presence in key currency bond
markets through regular benchmark global bond issuance.

Liquidity portfolio management

The liquidity portfolio helps ensure the uninterrupted
availability of funds to meet loan disbursements, debt
servicing, and other cash requirements. It also contributes
to ADB’s earning base.

The Investment Authority, which is approved by the
Board of Directors, governs liquid asset investments. Its
primary objective is to ensure the security and liquidity
of funds invested, as ADB seeks to maximize returns on
its liquidity portfolio investment.

ADB’s investments are made in the same currencies
as received. In compliance with its Charter, ADB does
not convert currencies for investment. At present, liquid
investments are held in 18 currencies.

ADB’s liquid assets are held in obligations of
governments and other official entities, time deposits,
and other unconditional obligations of banks and
financial institutions, and, to a limited extent, in
corporate bonds, mortgage-backed securities, and asset-
backed securities of high credit quality.

The liquid assets are held in three subportfolios—
core portfolio, operational cash portfolio, and cash

cushion portfolio—all of which have different risk
profiles and performance benchmarks. The average size
of the liquidity portfolios during 2000 and 2001 is
presented in the table above.

The core portfolio is funded by equity and invested
to ensure that the primary objective of a liquidity buffer
is met. Cash inflows and outflows are minimized to
achieve the core portfolio’s objective of maximizing the
total return relative to a defined risk tolerance level. The
portfolio performance is measured against external
benchmarks with an average duration of about 2 years.

The operational cash portfolio is designed to meet net
cash requirements over a 1-month period. It is funded by
equity and invested in short-term, highly liquid money
market instruments. The portfolio performance is
measured against short-term external benchmarks.

The cash cushion portfolio holds the proceeds of
ADB’s borrowing transactions pending disbursements.
The portfolio is invested in short-term instruments and
its performance is measured against short-term external
benchmarks.

Risk management: Implementing the new
investment strategy substantially changed the treasury
risk management requirements of ADB’s investment
portfolio, requiring new monitoring measures and
reporting systems. In 2001, ADB selected and began
installing an advanced treasury risk management
system, the software components of which will enable
the Risk Management Division to enhance the current
level of risk identification, measurement, and analysis.
New tools will be introduced to measure market and

Average Size of Liquidity Portfolio
(percent per annum)

2001 2000

Core Portfolio 5,202.00 5,027.00

Operational Cash Portfolio 381.00 967.00

Cash Cushion Portfolio 1,101.00 1,461.00

TOTAL 6,684.00 7,455.00

Borrowings
(amounts in $ million)

2001 2000

Medium and Long Term
Total Principal Amount 1,207.1 1,692.6
Average Maturitya (years) 6.2 5.6
Number of Transactions

Public Offerings 2 3
Private Placements 15 1

Number of Currencies
Public Offerings 2 1
Private Placements 3 1

Short Termb

Total Principal Amountc 1,249.7 250.0
Number of Transactions 9 2
Number of Currencies 2 1

a On a first call basis.
b All Euro-commercial papers.
c At year-end, the outstanding principal amount was $400 million in 2001

and nil in 2000.

Return on Liquidity Portfolio

Annualized Financial Return (%)

2001 2000

Core Portfolio 7.25 7.00

Operational Cash Portfolio 3.59 0.97

Cash Cushion Portfolio 2.29 1.22

TOTAL 6.11 6.09
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credit risks, including various value-at-risk methodolo-
gies, stress-tests, and risk-adjusted performance and
attribution measures. The risk management system will
generate greater operational efficiency by introducing
“straight-through-processing,” linking the Treasurer’s
Department’s front, middle, and back offices. Software
implementation will be completed in late 2002.

In ADB’s private sector operations, the Risk
Management Unit has two main functions: special assets
management to give special attention to the most
vulnerable private sector projects; and credit review
to evaluate and give an independent credit judgment,
separate from the dealing officer’s judgment on
each project.

ADB is currently reviewing its ADB-wide risk
management.

Summary of financial performance and
allocation of net income

Income and expenses: Gross income decreased by
2.7%, from $2.3 billion in 2000 to $2.2 billion in 2001
because of a decrease in loan and other income. Of the
total gross income, $1.8 billion was generated by the
loan portfolio, $403.4 million by the investment portfolio,
and $21.6 million from other sources (see Selected
Financial Data on page 16).

Total operating expenses were $1.5 billion, down
by $152.3 million, or 9.1% from the previous year of
$1.7 billion. The reduction in expenses was because of a
$142.6 million decrease in interest and financial
expenses, a $33.5 million decrease in administrative
expenses,2 a $3.9 million increase in the provision for
losses, and technical assistance financing for 2001 of
$19.9 million. The provision for losses was higher for
2001 ($9.8 million), compared with 2000 ($5.9 million)
primarily because of exceptional loss provisions
established during 2001 as a result of operational
difficulties in some investee companies and private
sector borrowers. The reduction in administrative
expenses resulted primarily from the offset of front-end
fees of $34.8 million earned in 2001. Total operating
expenses accounted for 68.0% of the gross income,
compared with 72.8% in 2000.

For the year ending 31 December 2001, the
reported net income was $863.3 million, compared with
$625.7 million in 2000. The increase of $237.6 million
(representing 38.0% increase) in net income is predomi-
nantly attributable to the following.
• Income of $147.5 million related to FAS 133

adjustments reflected the initial adoption of this
standard on 1 January 2001 and the year-to-date
marked to fair value of ADB’s derivative

instruments. The FAS 133 adjustment is limited to
the change in value of derivative instruments as
opposed to all financial instruments.

• The remaining increase in income of $90.1 million
related primarily to a reduction in interest and
financial expenses, as well as administrative
expenses.
FAS 133 adjustments: Of the FAS 133 adjustment

of $147.5 million, $34.7 million reflected the initial
transition entry on adoption of FAS 133 and $153.5 mil-
lion represented the change in the values of the
derivatives during the period. These amounts have been
offset by amortization of the FAS 133 transition
adjustments during 2001 of $40.7 million. The $153.5 mil-
lion gain on derivatives arose predominantly because of
several US dollar interest rate swaps with fixed interest
receivable and floating interest payable. The significant
fall in US dollar interest rates during 2001 meant that
these derivatives gained significant value.

The adjustment to current value removes the
impact related to the adoption of FAS 133, as these
effects are already accounted for in the current value
adjustment.

Current value income: For 2001, net income was
$472.6 million under the current value basis, compared
with the pre-FAS 133 income of $715.8 million. The
decrease under the current value method was attributed
to the unfavorable currency translation adjustment for
the period, which outweighed the gain on investment
holding and the gain resulting from the downward
movement of interest rates.

Allocation of net income: During the year, in
accordance with the income and reserves policy
approved in 1997, ADB reviewed its income outlook and
allocation of 2000 net income. Based on the review, the
Board of Governors approved that the entire amount of
$625.7 million of the 2000 net income be allocated to
reserves. The Board of Directors approved that in 2001,
ADB be allowed to convert an equivalent amount of
$600 million of nondollar operating currencies into US
dollars; and that there should be no generalized change
in OCR loan charges.

Special Funds

ADB is authorized by its Charter to establish and
administer Special Funds. Special Funds being
administered as of 31 December 2001 were the Asian
Development Fund (ADF); the Technical Assistance
Special Fund (TASF); the Japan Special Fund (JSF),
including the Asian Currency Crisis Support Facility
(ACCSF); and the ADB Institute Special Fund.
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Asian Development Fund

The ADF is the concessional lending window of ADB
that provides loans to its DMCs with low per capita
gross national product and limited debt repayment
capacity. The governments of 27 donor members
(regional and nonregional) have contributed to the ADF,
which is the only multilateral source of concessional
assistance dedicated exclusively to the needs of Asia
and the Pacific. The ADF supports activities that
promote poverty reduction and improve quality of life
of ADB’s poorer DMCs. The ADF is, therefore, an
important instrument of multilateral cooperation for
achieving poverty reduction through equitable and
sustainable development in the poorest countries of Asia
and the Pacific.

ADF VIII: On completing their negotiations in
Okinawa, Japan, on 7 September 2000, donors
recommended a level of ADF operations for 2001–2004
of $5.65 billion. Of this, $2.79 billion will come from
new donor contributions, and an additional $0.12 billion
will be generated from the acceleration of encashments
in accordance with the schedule agreed by the donors.
The $2.74 billion balance will be met from the commit-
ment authority derived from repayments of earlier loans.
In December 2000, the Board of Governors adopted
Resolution No. 276, which set out the replenishment
terms and conditions. ADF VIII became effective on

14 June 2001 when the total amount of Instruments of
Contribution deposited with ADB for unqualified
contributions reached an amount equivalent to
SDR1,028,652,262 ($1,405,068,014 at the Resolution
exchange rates), thereby exceeding the trigger amount
for effectiveness, equal to 50% of all pledged
contributions (including the contribution of Hong
Kong, China, which was not reflected in the Resolution
table of contributions, and New Zealand’s increased
contribution).

By the end of 2001, ADF VIII Instruments of
Contribution had been received from 16 donors, for a
total of $1,845,752,514.3 Fourteen of those donors—
Australia; Austria; France; Hong Kong, China; Japan;
Republic of Korea; The Netherlands; New Zealand;
Norway; Singapore; Sweden; Switzerland; Turkey; and
United Kingdom—deposited untied Instruments of
Contribution. Canada and Taipei,China deposited
Instruments of Contribution containing a qualification,
as permitted by the Resolution, that all installment
payments except the first were subject to budgetary
appropriations.

ADF VII: The sixth ADF replenishment (ADF VII)
was intended to cover 1997–2000. At the end of the
period, a few installment payments were still outstanding.
Italy and Australia paid their fourth installments, totaling
$48.70 million, in February 2001 and May 2001,
respectively. In March 2001, the US released
$71.84 million as partial payment of its third
installment. These resources became part of the ADF
VIII commitment authority in 2001. Since the US paid
only part of its third installment and none of its
fourth installment, four donors—Austria, France,
Germany, and Malaysia—exercised their pro rata
rights and did not release their fourth installments for
operational commitment. The total amount withheld
was $58.71 million.

ADF loan approvals, disbursements, and
repayments: In 2001, 46 ADF loans totaling $1.4 billion
were approved, compared with 49 ADF loans totaling
$1.6 billion approved in 2000. Of the 2001 amount,
about 56% went to Pakistan, Viet Nam, and Bangladesh,
in order of magnitude. Disbursements during 2001
totaled $1,024.3 million, a decrease of 9.8% from
$1,135.0 million in 2000. At the end of the year,
cumulative disbursements from ADF resources were
$17.6 billion. Loan repayments during the year
amounted to $219.3 million, and cumulative
repayments were $1.6 billion. As of 31 December
2001, ADF loans outstanding amounted to $14.8
billion. The table at left indicates the availability and
use of ADF resources in 2001.

ADF Commitment Authority
($ million, year-end)

2000 a 2001a

ADF VIII Contributions – 417.3
ADF VII Contributions 1,978.2 120.6
ADF VI Contributions 417.0 –
Expanded Advance Commitment
   Authority 2,231.4 800.0
Total ADF Resources 4,626.6 1,337.9 b

Less:
   Loans Committed 4,471.0 712.9 c

   Carryover of Conditional
      Loans Committed 0.0 584.8 d

   Provision for Disbursement Risk 155.7 35.0

TOTAL 0.0 5.3

a Total does not add due to rounding.
b Excludes pre-ADF VIII amounts for determining the ADF commitment authority

under the new financial planning framework for managing ADF resources,
as approved by the Board on 15 April 1997.

c Excludes loans that were conditionally approved in November and December
2001.

d Loans that were conditionally approved the previous year and were funded
in January 2001.
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JSF: Reducing Poverty in East Timor,
Educating Children in Viet Nam

The Japan Special Fund (JSF) continued to support ADB's efforts to reduce
poverty.

In East Timor, ADB’s first technical assistance—funded through the
JSF—will enhance the country's capacity to make more informed decisions
about its post-independence needs. A Memorandum of Understanding
between the East Timor Transitional Administration, ADB, World Bank
and the United Nations Development Programme for the design and
implementation of a joint poverty assessment was a first step in
developing a collaborative poverty reduction strategy for East Timor.
The poverty assessment included surveys at the household, village, and
community levels.

In Viet Nam, rural students, including ethnic minorities in remote areas,
will have better access to quality secondary education because of a $600,000
technical assistance grant provided by ADB using JSF monies. Vietnamese
Government officials, a representative of the Government of Japan, and
ADB staff signed a technical assistance agreement in September in Hanoi,
which cleared the way for preparing papers on key education issues,
including a detailed proposal for the Upper Secondary Education
Development Loan Project. At the signing ceremony, officials stressed the
importance of investing in education as a way to empower the poor and
reduce poverty, noting that education empowers the poor to boost their
incomes and leave the pain of poverty behind.

Status of loans: Four public
sector loans to Afghanistan, 28 public
sector loans to Myanmar, and
1 private sector loan were in
nonaccrual status at the end of 2001.
Total outstanding ADF loans to
Afghanistan amounted to $27.7 mil-
lion, to Myanmar $414.4 million, and
to the private sector $5.2 million,
together comprising about 3.0% of the
total ADF loans outstanding.

Portfolio position: The ADF
investment portfolio amounted to
$2.6 billion at the end of 2001,
compared with $2.3 billion at the end
of 2000. About 15% of the portfolio
was invested in bank deposits, and
85% in floating and fixed income
securities. The financial rate of return
on ADF investments rose to 5.4% in
2001 from 5.2% in 2000.

The portfolio was denominated
in 14 currencies, with yen and US
dollars accounting for about 30% of
portfolio holdings.

Technical Assistance Special
Fund

Review of activities: In April 2001, the Board of
Directors approved the reintroduction of the use of
ordinary capital resources (OCR) current income for
financing part of technical assistance operations. Thus,
no reallocation was made from the OCR surplus account
to the TASF. During the year, Pakistan made its 24th

direct voluntary contribution to the TASF and India
made its 17th, amounting to about $70,000 and $47,000,
respectively. These were made on a wholly untied
basis.

At the end of 2001, total TASF resources amounted
to $911.0 million (see table). Of this, $829.7 million had
been committed, leaving an uncommitted balance of
$81.3 million.

Operations and resource position: Technical
assistance committed (approved and effective) decreased
from $80.5 million in 2000 to $34.7 million in 2001, with
74 technical assistance projects effective during the year.
In 2001, $5.5 million ($13.4 million in 2000), representing
completed and canceled technical assistance projects, was
written back as a reduction in technical assistance for the
period and the corresponding undisbursed commitment
was eliminated. Revenue from investment increased from
$9.7 million in 2000 to $10.9 million in 2001, due to

favorable fair value changes. As a result of decreased
contribution, the uncommitted balance available for future
commitments decreased from $115.5 million in 2000 to
$81.3 million in 2001. In terms of technical assistance
approved during the year, the TASF contributed 40.8% of
funding for total technical assistance.

At the end of 2001, TASF investments stood at
$185 million, down by $54 million from 2000. Other
assets—comprising dues from banks, advances to

Technical Assistance Special Fund
Cumulative Resources
($ million)

2000 2001

Regularized Replenishment
Contributions 238.0 238.0

Allocations from OCR Net Income 501.0 501.0

Direct Voluntary Contributions 87.3 87.4

Income from Investment and
Other Sources 76.7 88.1

Transfers from the TASF to the ADF (3.5) (3.5)

TOTAL 899.5 911.0

( ) Negative.
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consultants, and others—totaled $9.5 million. Accounts
payable to the OCR and others amounted to $177,000.

Japan Special Fund

Review of activities: The technical assistance grants
funded by the JSF continued to support ADB operations
aimed at reducing poverty. In March 2001, the
Government of Japan contributed 3.7 billion yen
($30.9 million equivalent) as a regular contribution to
the JSF. As of 31 December 2001, Japan's cumulative
contribution to the JSF, since its inception in 1988,
totaled 94.3 billion yen (about $813.5 million equivalent),
comprising regular contributions of 76.3 billion yen and
supplementary contributions of 18.0 billion yen. In 2001,
ADB approved 96 technical assistance grants for JSF
funding totaling $53.8 million. The uncommitted balance
as of 31 December 2001 was $39.3 million.

Sectoral activities: In 2001, the JSF financed 37%
of the total amount of technical assistance approved by
ADB, including 72% of the total amount of project
preparatory technical assistance approved during the
year. The breakdown of JSF approvals by sector is shown
in the table below.

Asian Currency Crisis Support Facility

Review of activities: The ACCSF was established in
March 1999 for a 3-year period as an independent
component of the JSF. The ACCSF is administered by ADB
and funded entirely by the Government of Japan as part of
its financial assistance under the New Miyazawa Initiative
to countries in the region most affected by the Asian
financial crisis: Indonesia, Republic of Korea, Malaysia,
Philippines, and Thailand. The ACCSF modalities comprise
interest payment assistance (IPA), technical assistance
grants, and guarantees. The ACCSF assistance must be

approved within the 3-year period after the ACCSF was
established (i.e., not beyond 23 March 2002).

At the end of 2001, Japan’s cumulative contributions
for the IPA and technical assistance components of the
ACCSF amounted to 27.5 billion yen ($241.0 million
equivalent). In 2001, ADB approved 16 technical
assistance grants for ACCSF funding amounting to
$16.1 million (see tables below). The uncommitted
balance of ACCSF funds for IPA and technical assistance
was $89.1 million as of 31 December 2001.

ACCSF financing is targeted at activities that
support policy dialogue, human resource development,
institutional strengthening, and other relevant efforts
focusing on bank and corporate debt restructuring;
create or develop sound financial monitoring, supervi-
sion, and regulation; enhance public sector and
corporate governance; develop social safety nets; and
protect the environment.

The Government of Japan also deposited a
promissory note for 360.0 billion yen ($2.7 billion
equivalent) in the ACCSF custodian account, which may
be encashed to meet a call on any guarantees issued
under the ACCSF. Although opportunities for using
ACCSF guarantees in relation to ADB operations in the
DMCs eligible for ACCSF financing were identified in
2001, no ACCSF guarantee operations were concluded
during the year.

Asian Currency Crisis Support Facility
Technical Assistance by Country, 2001

$ Million %

Indonesia 8.9 55.3

Philippines 3.8 23.6

Thailand 1.6 9.9

Regional 1.8 11.2

TOTAL 16.1 100.0
Japan Special Fund
Technical Assistancea by Sector, 2001

$ Million %

Agriculture and Natural Resources 15.2 28.3

Social Infrastructure 11.4 21.2

Others 11.2 20.7

Transport and Communications 7.0 13.0

Multisector 3.1 5.9

Energy 3.0 5.6

Industry and Nonfuel Minerals 1.9 3.4

Finance 1.0 1.9

TOTAL 53.8 100.0

a Includes regional technical assistance.

Asian Currency Crisis Support Facility
Technical Assistance by Sector, 2001

$ Million %

Finance 6.3 39.1

Social Infrastructure 4.0 24.9

Others 3.8 23.6

Energy 1.0 6.2

Multisector 1.0 6.2

TOTAL 16.1 100.0
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Sectoral activities: In 2001, the ACCSF financed
11% of all technical assistance approved by ADB.

ADB Institute Special Fund

The costs for operating the ADB Institute are met from
the ADB Institute Special Fund (ADBISF), which is
administered by ADB in accordance with the Statute of
ADB Institute. Japan made its fifth and sixth contributions
in the aggregate amount of 2.2 billion yen (equivalent
to $18.5 million) in March and August 2001.

As of 31 December 2001, cumulative commitments
amounted to 7.5 billion yen (equivalent to about
$61.5 million) excluding translation adjustments. Of total
contributions received, $52.8 million had been used as
of 31 December 2001, mainly for research and capacity-
building activities, including organizing symposiums,
forums, and training; preparing research reports,
publications, and web sites; and associated administra-
tive expenses.

As of 31 December 2001, the balance of net current
assets available for future projects and programs of ADB
Institute was about $8.7 million.

Other funds managed by ADB

In addition to the OCR and Special Fund resources, ADB
also manages and administers the funds for the Japan
Scholarship Program (JSP), Japan Fund for Poverty
Reduction (JFPR), Japan Fund for Information and
Communication Technology (JFICT), and channel financing
of grants provided by bilateral donors to support technical
assistance and soft components of loans. However, these
funds do not become part of ADB’s own resources.

Japan Scholarship Program

The JSP was established in 1988 to provide an opportunity
for well-qualified citizens of DMCs to undertake
postgraduate studies in economics, management,
science and technology, and other development-related
fields at selected educational institutions in Asia and the
Pacific. The JSP is funded by the Government of Japan
and administered by ADB. Currently, 18 institutions in
10 countries participate in the JSP.

Between 1988 and 2001, the Government of Japan
contributed more than $46.1 million to the JSP. A total
of 1,334 scholarships were awarded to recipients from
34 member countries. Of these,  992 have already
completed their courses. Women received 389 scholar-
ships. The number of new scholarships awarded
annually has grown from 49 in 1988 to 170 in 2001.

Channel financing arrangements

Official grant cofinancing plays a vital role in ADB
operations, particularly in view of the continuing
constraints on TASF and ADF resources. These grant
funds support ADB’s technical assistance program and
finance soft components of its loan projects.

A majority of such grants are provided by bilateral
donors under channel financing arrangements (CFAs).
ADB acts as administrator of the funds and applies its
own guidelines and procedures in recruiting consultants,
procurement, disbursement, and project supervision.

Under a CFA, the donor enters into a comprehensive
agreement with ADB whereby the donor provides an
untied grant fund to be administered by ADB (but the
fund does not become part of ADB's own resources); the
donor indicates its preferred sectors and recipient
countries in the use of the fund; ADB regularly provides
the donor with a list and description of proposed
technical assistance projects that satisfy the donor’s
preferences; and the donor and ADB agree on the
specific activities to be financed under the fund. Funds
provided under a CFA are transferred to an interest-
bearing account and may also be invested by ADB
pending disbursement. A donor is provided with regular
financial statements and progress reports on the use of
the fund. ADB is responsible for project preparation,
processing, and administration. CFAs may be replen-
ished with additional funds at the donor's discretion.

The primary advantage of CFAs is that funding for
several individual technical assistance projects may be
provided under a single agreement. Accordingly, they
minimize the need for detailed negotiations on a case-
by-case basis and foster administrative efficiency. The first
CFA was negotiated in 1980. Since then, ADB has entered
into CFAs with 14 bilateral donors: Australia, Belgium,
Canada, Denmark, Finland, France, Italy, The Netherlands,
New Zealand, Norway, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, and
the United Kingdom. To date, 151 technical assistance
grants have been financed under CFAs with a cumulative
amount of about $73.7 million.

In addition to the traditional type of CFA (which
may be used for several sectors), the processing of
thematic CFAs with bilateral agencies rose sharply in
2001 in such areas as renewable energy, climate
change, poverty reduction, governance, and water.
Several thematic CFAs are now being packaged as
umbrella facilities to allow more than one donor to
contribute. The traditional CFAs approved in 2001
include the Canadian Cooperation Fund on Climate
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Change, the United Kingdom Cooperation Fund for
Technical Assistance (Poverty-Focused) in India, and the
Danish Cooperation Fund on Renewable Energy and
Energy Efficiency in Rural Areas. Thematic CFAs
approved in 2001 include the Cooperation Fund for
the Formulation and Implementation of National
Poverty Reduction Strategies (first contribution by
The Netherlands), the Cooperation Fund on Water Sector
(first contribution by The Netherlands), and the Gover-
nance Cooperation Fund (first contribution by Canada). The
total amount made available over a period of several
years through these CFAs is $47.4 million equivalent.

Japan Fund for Poverty
Reduction

In support of the Poverty Reduction
Strategy, the Government of Japan
established in May 2000 the JFPR with
an initial grant contribution of 10 billion
yen (about $92.6 million). An
additional contribution from the
Government of Japan of 7.9 billion yen
(about $65 million) was announced in
early 2001. By 31 December 2001,
ADB had approved 13 JFPR projects
amounting to $31.5 million. In
addition, the Government of Japan has
preapproved 8 more projects totaling
$15.7 million. ADB-approved JFPR
projects include activities on nutrition
for poor children and mothers in
Central Asia, preventive measures
against HIV/AIDS in the Greater
Mekong Subregion, upgrading housing
facilities for two slum areas in the
Philippines, helping girl street children
at risk in Indonesia, participatory
watershed management for poverty
reduction along the Yellow River in
the People’s Republic of China,
livelihood improvement in connection
with a rural infrastructure loan in the
Philippines, income-generating
activities for the poor through small
irrigation and water impounding
systems in Bangladesh, addressing
poverty of landless and bonded
agricultural workers in Nepal, low-
cost sanitation in Papua New Guinea,
rural poverty reduction in Tajikistan,
and addressing poverty near the Aral
Sea in Uzbekistan through drinking

water and employment generation.
Characteristics and eligibility: The JFPR

provides a unique opportunity to pilot-test new
approaches that directly target the poor and can later
be scaled up for use in mainstream ADB operations.
The JFPR also provides more opportunities to work
directly with nongovernment organizations (NGOs) and
community-based organizations in their efforts to
reduce poverty. The JFPR finances projects that directly
target poverty reduction and that have a strong relation
and clear conceptual link to the regular ADB-financed
activities. It is also expected that JFPR projects will

JSP: Helping Students Get a Quality Education

To Dinh Kho, a Vietnamese student at the Asian Institute of Technology,
credits the Japan Scholarship Program (JSP) for helping him get a good
education. He notes that because of the JSP he has been able “to acquire
more knowledge” that will benefit his country as well as his career. Because
of an increase in the budget, nearly 300 scholarship slots were available
in 2001, an increase of 20 over the number in 2000. The JSP continues to
attract many applicants and is considered by the designated institutions
as one of the most successful scholarship programs in Asia and the Pacific.

JFPR Projects Are Recognized for Their Innovation

Projects funded under the Japan Fund for Poverty Reduction (JFPR) have been
recognized by stakeholders in the following ways.
• During the signing ceremonies for the JFPR-funded On-Site Integrated

Urban Upgrading for Vulnerable Slum Communities in Payatas (Manila
dumpsite), Philippine President Gloria Macapagal-Arroyo and ADB
President Tadao Chino noted the importance of the JFPR in supporting
self-help activities.

• The Uzbekistan Government sought urgent assistance from the JFPR for
a project to reduce poverty in Khorezem in the Aral Sea basin after noting
the innovative JFPR project to create jobs and provide drinking water
in Karakalpakstan.

• A JFPR project on girl street children at risk of sexual abuse in Indonesia
received widespread international media attention.

• In the six countries that make up the Greater Mekong Subregion, the
JFPR-funded project Community Action for Prevention of HIV/AIDS
received strong support from governments, media, and the community,
particularly in Cambodia and Viet Nam.

• JFPR support for improving nutrition of poor children and mothers with
iodized salt and fortified wheat in Central Asia was welcomed by the
six participating countries, the private sector, and nongovernment or-
ganizations.

• Recognition of the JFPR as an innovative tool for fighting poverty in
Asia has spread through increased coverage by the international media
and has often been cited by ADB Directors.

03MD&A-5r.p65 10/04/02, 9:20 AM29



30 ANNUAL REPORT 2001 HIGHLIGHTS

Notes

1 Excluding two terminated loans amounting to $180 million.
2 This is after allocating administrative charges to the ADF of $129.5 million and offsetting front-end fee income of $34.8 million.
3 Another donor, Germany, submitted its ADF VIII Instrument of Contribution in January 2002.
4 The requirement to link JFPR projects to existing or future ADB loans also results in a different timing for approving JFPR

projects through the Government of Japan and ADB.

enhance the quality and impact of ADB-financed
projects that they support. Priority is given to activities
that have an innovative and demonstrative character.
Project proposals must meet all of the following
eligibility criteria. They must directly target the poor;
possess a clear conceptual link to an ADB loan;4 show
sustainable impact on poverty reduction; promote
maximum community and NGO involvement, including
the possibility of disbursing to NGOs directly as
implementing agencies; demonstrate an innovative
approach to poverty reduction that is operationally
relevant for future ADB loans; and veer from being a
substitute for traditional ADB loan and technical
assistance, or for typical government financing.

Impact: The JFPR has opened the door for
innovative poverty-targeted approaches that can be
mainstreamed into the broader pipeline of ADB loans.
Because of its flexibility in the use of funds but insistence
that most funding should directly impact on the poor,
the JFPR provides opportunities to work with civil society
and show that the poor are bankable for ADB loans.
The strength of the JFPR is its implementation and
partnership on the ground and its direct target at poverty
in connection with ADB loans. Through this approach,
the poor, the governments, and ADB staff can see the
impact of the JFPR grant and its relevance to future loan
investments, and gain practical experience that could
not be facilitated through technical assistance alone. As
a result, some DMC governments have considered in
loan preparations the innovative poverty-focused features
that have been piloted under the JFPR. For example, in
Bangladesh, a JFPR project provides input for designing
a new water resource development loan; and in
Uzbekistan, discussions on JFPR projects have initiated
demand for a new ADB loan on drought-prone areas in
the Aral Sea basin. Another impact of the JFPR is its
close cooperation with NGOs and other funding agencies
such as in Indonesia with various local NGOs from
Yogjakarta; in the Philippines with Mindanao Coalition
of Development NGOs, Philippine Business for Social
Progress, and the Vincentian Missionaries; in Tajikistan
with the Aga Khan Foundation; and in Uzbekistan with
the United Nations Development Programme. Also, JFPR
projects opened new areas for ADB cooperation such as
in slum development, housing-related poverty, social

protection for disabled poor people, rural infrastructure
for livelihood improvement of the poor and watershed-
related poverty, and cooperation with the private sector
to improve nutrition for poor mothers and children.

Japan Fund for Information and
Communication Technology

The JFICT was established in July 2001 for a 3-year
period to harness the potential of information and
communication technology (ICT) and bridge the growing
digital divide in Asia and the Pacific. ADB will administer
the JFICT, which is financed with a contribution of
1,273.3 million yen (approximately $10.7 million) from
the Japanese Government.

In line with ADB’s strategic approach for ICT, the
JFICT-funded projects will have a strong relation to, and
enhance the effectiveness and impact of, ADB’s Poverty
Reduction Strategy. The strategic approach recognizes
ADB’s limited financial and human resources and
consists of three strategic thrusts: creating an enabling
environment, building human resources, and developing
ICT applications and information content.

The JFICT will finance on a pilot basis ICT-related
activities, including the purchase of ICT equipment and
services, software development, provision of technical
assistance, development of equity/fund investment
approaches, and other means. The JFICT will basically
cover activities to create and improve DMC environ-
ments for ICT development, such as policy initiatives for
developing ICT infrastructure and human resource
capacities; and to help establish a center for learning,
information, communication, and knowledge for
Asia and the Pacific.

The JFICT is a grant-financed trust fund whose
main goal is to assist DMCs in bridging the digital
divide, thereby reducing poverty in Asia and the Pacific.
Specifically, the JFICT will support ICT-related activities
in DMCs that can add substantive value to promote and
impact ADB’s Poverty Reduction Strategy and other
development objectives; encourage private sector
participation in ICT development and enhance its
capabilities in the region; and improve regional and
international cooperation, partnerships, and networking
to enhance local efforts at development through
appropriate ICT applications.
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– Data not applicable.
a Total project cost includes financing by ADB, governments, borrowers, beneficiaries, and subborrowers; cofinancing from official, export credit, and

commercial sources; equity sponsors; and local participating private companies and financial institutions.

 Total Date
OCR ADF Total Project Cost a Approved

BANGLADESH
Second Small-Scale Water Resources Development Sector – 34.00 34.00 78.00 12 Jul
Post-Literacy and Continuing Education – 65.00 65.00 99.70 13 Dec
West Zone Power System Development 138.70 60.20 198.90 402.10 17 Dec

Subtotal 138.70 159.20 297.90 579.80

BHUTAN
Basic Skills Development – 7.00 7.00 12.50 21 Jun

Subtotal – 7.00 7.00 12.50

CAMBODIA
Financial Sector Program (Subprogram 1) – 10.00 10.00 10.00 15 Nov
Northwestern Rural Development – 27.20 27.20 34.73 27 Nov
Education Sector Development Program 4 Dec
- Program Loan – 20.00 20.00 20.00
- Project Loan – 18.00 18.00 22.50

Subtotal – 75.20 75.20 87.23

CHINA, PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF
Yellow River Flood Management (Sector) 150.00 – 150.00 404.70 28 Aug
Shaanxi Roads Development 250.00 – 250.00 757.00 30 Aug
Ganzhou-Longyan Railway 200.00 – 200.00 775.00 30 Oct
Guangxi Roads Development 150.00 – 150.00 455.20 30 Oct
Acid Rain Control and Environmental Improvement 147.00 – 147.00 325.00 19 Dec
Shen-Da Power Transmission and Grid Rehabilitation 100.00 – 100.00 475.00 20 Dec

Subtotal 997.00 – 997.00 3,191.90

COOK ISLANDS
Waste Management – 2.20 2.20 3.10 17 Jul

Subtotal – 2.20 2.20 3.10

INDIA
Gujarat Earthquake Rehabilitation and Reconstruction 500.00 – 500.00 625.00 26 Mar
Western Transport Corridor 240.00 – 240.00 378.00 20 Sep
Madhya Pradesh Power Sector Development Program 6 Dec
- Program Loan 150.00 – 150.00 150.00
- Project Loan 200.00 – 200.00 318.90
West Bengal Corridor Development 210.00 – 210.00 323.00 11 Dec
Private Sector Infrastructure Facility at State Level 11 Dec
- Infrastructure Leasing and Financial Services Ltd. 100.00 – 100.00 250.00
- Industrial Development Bank of India 100.00 – 100.00 100.00

Subtotal 1,500.00 – 1,500.00 2,144.90

INDONESIA
Decentralized Basic Education – 100.00 100.00 125.00 29 Nov
State-Owned Enterprise Governance and

Privatization Program 400.00 – 400.00 400.00 4 Dec

Subtotal 400.00 100.00 500.00 525.00

KYRGYZ REPUBLIC
Third Road Rehabilitation – 40.00 40.00 50.00 31 Oct
Second Phase of the Corporate Governance
   and Enterprise Reform Program – 35.00 35.00 35.00 22 Nov

Subtotal – 75.00 75.00 85.00

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTOR LOAN APPROVALS BY COUNTRY, 2001
($ million)
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LAO PEOPLE’S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
Vientiane Urban Infrastructure and Services – 25.00 25.00 37.00 23 Aug
Second Education Quality Improvement – 20.00 20.00 37.60 28 Sep
Environment and Social Program – 20.00 20.00 20.00 6 Dec

Subtotal – 65.00 65.00 94.60

MALDIVES
Information Technology Development – 9.50 9.50 12.00 17 Dec
Outer Islands Electrification (Sector) – 8.00 8.00 10.60 18 Dec

Subtotal – 17.50 17.50 22.60

MARSHALL ISLANDS
Fiscal and Financial Management Program 4.00 8.00 12.00 12.00 7 Jun

Subtotal 4.00 8.00 12.00 12.00

MICRONESIA, FEDERATED STATES OF
Private Sector Development Program
- Program Loan – 5.00 5.00 5.00 12 Dec
- Project Loan – 8.02 8.02 13.03

Subtotal – 13.02 13.02 18.03

MONGOLIA
Social Security Sector Development Program 28 Aug
- Program Loan – 8.00 8.00 8.00
- Project Loan – 4.00 4.00 10.00
Housing Finance (Sector) – 15.00 15.00 24.00 18 Oct
Rural Finance – 8.69 8.69 15.00 25 Oct

Subtotal – 35.69 35.69 57.00

NEPAL
Teacher Education – 19.60 19.60 25.90 24 Sep
Governance Reform Program – 30.00 30.00 30.00 27 Nov
Road Network Development – 46.00 46.00 69.50 13 Dec

Subtotal – 95.60 95.60 125.40

PAKISTAN
North-West Frontier Province Urban Development Sector – 20.80 20.80 30.00 8 Nov
Agriculture Sector Program II 225.00 123.00 348.00 348.00 13 Dec
- Technical Assistance Loan – 2.00 2.00 2.80
Road Sector Development Program 19 Dec
- Program Loan 50.00 – 50.00 50.00
- Sector Loans 75.00 75.00 150.00 236.00
Access to Justice Program 243.20 86.80 330.00 330.00 20 Dec
- Institutional Development for Access to Justice – 20.00 20.00 25.50
Reproductive Health – 36.00 36.00 45.00 20 Dec

Subtotal 593.20 363.60 956.80 1,067.30

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
Public Service Program 70.00 – 70.00 70.00 12 Dec
Nucleus Agro-Enterprises – 5.90 5.90 7.40 18 Dec

Subtotal 70.00 5.90 75.90 77.40

PHILIPPINES
Mindanao Basic Urban Services Sector 30.00 – 30.00 60.00 27 Sep
Nonbank Financial Governance Program 75.00 – 75.00 75.00 15 Nov

Subtotal 105.00 – 105.00 135.00

– Data not applicable.
a Total project cost includes financing by ADB, governments, borrowers, beneficiaries, and subborrowers; cofinancing from official, export credit, and

commercial sources; equity sponsors; and local participating private companies and financial institutions.

 Total Date
OCR ADF Total Project Cost a Approved

CONTINUED
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 Total Date
OCR ADF Total Project Cost a Approved

SAMOA
Power Sector Improvement – 6.00 6.00 7.50 17 Dec

Subtotal – 6.00 6.00 7.50

SRI LANKA
Colombo Port Efficiency and Expansion – 10.00 10.00 14.40 27 Sep
North East Community Restoration and Development – 25.00 25.00 40.00 16 Oct
Southern Province Rural Economic Advancement – 25.00 25.00 42.70 26 Oct
Small and Medium Enterprise Sector Development Program 20 Dec
- Program Loan – 20.00 20.00 20.00
- Investment Loan for the Business Services Support

Facility – 6.00 6.00 96.00
- Investment Loan for the Lines of Credit 60.00 – 60.00 60.00

Subtotal 60.00 86.00 146.00 273.10

TAJIKISTAN
Emergency Restoration of Yavan Water Conveyance

System – 3.60 3.60 4.50 30 Oct

Subtotal – 3.60 3.60 4.50

UZBEKISTAN
Ak Altin Agricultural Development 36.00 – 36.00 72.00 23 Aug
Urban Water Supply 36.00 – 36.00 65.50 27 Sep

Subtotal 72.00 – 72.00 137.50

VIET NAM
RMIT (Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology)

International University Viet Namb 7.50 – 7.50 33.00 26 Apr
Second Red River Water Resources Sector – 70.00 70.00 156.20 13 Nov
Far East Medical Vietnam Ltd.b 40.00 13 Nov
- Senior Loan 6.50 – 6.50
- Subordinated Loan 3.50 – 3.50
Third Provincial Towns Water Supply and Sanitation – 60.00 60.00 98.00 13 Dec
Central Region Livelihood Improvement – 43.09 43.09 75.95 17 Dec
Provincial Roads Improvement Sector – 70.00 70.00 100.00 18 Dec

Subtotal 17.50 243.09 260.59 503.15

REGIONAL
Asian Finance and Investment Corporation Ltd.b 20.00 – 20.00 45.00 8 Oct

Subtotal 20.00 – 20.00 45.00

TOTAL 3,977.40 1,361.60 5,339.00 9,209.51

– Data not applicable.
a Total project cost includes financing by ADB, governments, borrowers, beneficiaries, and subborrowers; cofinancing from official, export credit, and

commercial sources; equity sponsors; and local participating private companies and financial institutions.
b Private sector loan without government guarantee.

CONTINUED
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a To be financed from the Japan Special Fund (JSF).
b To be financed by the Government of France with ADB acting as executing agency.
c Of this amount, $300,000 is to be financed from the JSF and $300,000 by the Government of Italy with ADB acting as executing agency.
d Of this amount, $350,000 is to be financed by the Global Environment Facility with ADB acting as executing agency.

Project Advisory and
Preparatory Operational

AZERBAIJAN
Urban Water Supply and Sanitation 740.00a

Seminars on Bank Operational Policies and Procedures 150.00
Capacity Building for Strategic Economic Policy Formulation in the Ministry of Finance 762.00
Capacity Building for Poverty Data Analysis 150.00
Preparation of the Medium-Term National Poverty Reduction Strategy 150.00

BANGLADESH
Jamuna-Meghna River Erosion Mitigation 1,000.00a

Urban Governance and Infrastructure Improvement 350.00a

Rural Infrastructure Improvement 440.00a

Northwest Road Corridor Development 150.00a

Road Network Improvement and Maintenance II 600.00a

Primary Education Sector Improvement 800.00a

Bangladesh Poverty Assessment 100.00
Public Expenditure Review 100.00
Jamuna Bridge Impact Study 150.00
Finance, Industry and Trade Sector Review and Strategy Formulation 125.00
Central Depository Capacity Building 150.00
Corporatization of the West Zone Distribution Operations of the Bangladesh

Power Development Board 900.00

BHUTAN
Rural Electrification and Network Expansion 700.00a

Strengthening the National Statistical System 600.00
Financial Sector Review 300.00
Institutional Development of the Department of Employment and Labor 200.00a

Institutional Development of the National Pension and Provident Fund Bureau 300.00a

CAMBODIA
Second Basic Health Services 700.00a

Rural Water Supply and Sanitation 700.00a

Agriculture Sector Development Program 600.00a

Northwest Irrigation Sector 1,200.00a

Strengthening Public Financial Management (Technical Assistance cluster) 1,200.00
Transport Sector Strategy 850.00a

Institutional Support for National Economic Policy Management 550.00
Capacity Building for Banking and Financial Management 1,000.00b

CHINA, PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF
Hebei Zhanghewan Pumped Storage (Supplementary) 148.00
Shanxi and Shaanxi Roads (Supplementary) 152.00
Songhua River Flood, Wetland, and Biodiversity Management (Supplementary) 250.00
Wuhan Wastewater Treatment 500.00b

Western Yunnan Roads Development 770.00a

Gansu Hydropower 950.00a

Ningxia Roads Development 600.00c

Study on Ways to Support Rural Poverty Reduction Projects (Supplementary) 270.00
Formulation of the Government Procurement Law 578.00
PRC-Global Environment Facility Partnership on Land Degradation in Dryland Ecosystems 1,150.00d

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS, 2001
($ thousand)
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Project Advisory and
Preparatory Operational

a To be financed from the JSF.
b To be financed by the Government of the United Kingdom with ADB acting as executing agency.
c To be financed from the Asian Currency Crisis Support Facility (ACCSF).
d Of this amount, $600,000 is to financed from the JSF.
e To be financed by the Government of France with ADB acting as executing agency.

CHINA, PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF
Optimizing Initiatives to Combat Desertification in Gansu Province 610.00a

World Trade Organization Membership and Foreign Trade Law Reform 700.00
Pro-Poor Urban Heating Tariff Reforms 850.00
Strategic Planning Study for the Preparation of the Yellow River Law 970.00
Strengthening the Accountancy Profession 600.00
Policy and Institutional Support for the Social Security Reform Pilot Program 1,000.00
National Guidelines for Urban Wastewater Tariffs and Management Study 700.00
Western Region Human Resource Development 1,000.00
Study of Foreign Capital Utilization for Western Region 550.00
Nature Reserve Management Plan in Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region 100.00

COOK ISLANDS
Outer Islands Development Program 250.00a

Improving Corporate Management in Government Services 250.00a

EAST TIMOR
Exclusive Economic Zone Demarcation 120.00
Transport Sector Improvement 500.00a

Microfinance Information Technology Systems Development 150.00
Power Sector Development Plan (Phase I) 400.00a

Economic Policies and Strategies for Development Planning 950.00a

Postal Services Development 250.00a

INDIA
Kerala Power Sector Development Program 800.00
Madhya Pradesh State Road Sector Development 600.00
National Highway Corridor - Public-Private Partnership 700.00
Integrated Urban Development in Madhya Pradesh 1,000.00b

Capacity Building for Earthquake Rehabilitation and Reconstruction of Housing 1,300.00
Madhya Pradesh Integrated Water Resources Management Strategy 500.00b

Enhancing the Corporate Finance Capability of National Highways Authority of India 700.00
Assessing the Role of Mortgaged-Backed Securities 150.00
Impact on Poverty Reduction of Financial Sector Policies and Reforms 150.00b

Support for Improvements in the Accounting System of the Calcutta Municipal
Corporation 150.00b

Conservation and Livelihood Improvement in the Indian Sundarbans 450.00b

Enhancing Private Sector Participation in Infrastructure Development at State Level 1,500.00

INDONESIA
Urban Poverty Reduction 800.00c

Second Decentralized Health Services 1,000.00a

Participatory Irrigation Sector 800.00d

Local Government Capacity Building for Decentralization 713.00c

Private Sector Participation Development Facility for Urban Infrastructure 600.00c

Regional Power Transmission and Competitive Market Development 500.00a

Rural Microfinance 1,000.00e

Development of a Financial Services Supervisory Institution 1,700.00c

Gas Sector Development Plan 490.00a

Support for Decentralized Education Management 990.00

CONTINUED
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a To be financed from the ACCSF.
b To be financed by the Government of France with ADB acting as executing agency.
c To be financed from the JSF.
d Of this amount, $95,000 is to be financed by the Government of Finland with ADB acting as executing agency.

Project Advisory and
Preparatory Operational

INDONESIA
Developing Leading Indicators for Poverty Monitoring 300.00
Privatization and Restructuring of State-Owned Enterprises 2,600.00a

Strengthening Procurement Policies, Legal Framework, and Institutions 500.00
Commercialization of Public Service Obligations 1,000.00a

Regulatory Framework for Private and Public Water Supply and Wastewater Enterprises 790.00a

Supporting Country Financial Accountability 300.00
Fiscal Decentralization 500.00
Reform of Water Enterprises 600.00b

Support to the Partnership for Governance Reform in Indonesia 750.00a

KAZAKHSTAN
Urban Small Business Development 600.00c

Early Childhood and Women’s Development 600.00c

Technology and Institutional Development for Sustainable Locust Management 700.00c

Energy Sector Study 245.00d

Governance Study and Capacity Building for Administrative Reform 150.00

KYRGYZ REPUBLIC
Governance Assessment Study for Sound Development Management and Poverty

Reduction 100.00
Institutional Support in the Transport Sector 650.00c

Strengthening Capacity of the Ministry of Finance for Financial Management and
Planning of the Public Investment Program (Phase II) 600.00

Strengthening Corporate Governance and Judicial Reforms 850.00

KIRIBATI
Strengthening Development Strategies and Supporting Poverty Reduction 500.00c

LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
Northern Community-Managed Irrigation Sector 700.00c

Financial Sector Development Program 400.00c

Roads for Rural Development 400.00c

Tree Plantation for Livelihood Improvement 700.00c

Northern Economic Corridor 600.00c

Capacity Building in Project Financial Management 400.00c

Institutional Strengthening of Public Investment Management 400.00
Capacity Building of the Lao Women’s Union 300.00c

Capacity Building for Environment and Social Management in Energy and Transport 600.00c

Institutional Strengthening of the National Audit Office 700.00

MALDIVES
Strengthening of the Public Accounting System 150.00c

Postsecondary Education and Skills Development 400.00c

Enhancement of the Social Security System 150.00c

MARSHALL ISLANDS
Fiscal, Financial, and Economy Advisory Services 950.00

CONTINUED
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a Of this amount, $333,000 is to be financed by the Government of the United States with ADB acting as executing agency.
b To be financed from the JSF.

Project Advisory and
Preparatory Operational

MICRONESIA, FEDERATED STATES OF
Implementation of Performance-Based Budget Management 350.00
Economic Policy Reform and Capacity Building (Phase I) 883.00a

MONGOLIA
Integrated Development of Basic Urban Services in Secondary Towns 700.00b

Crop Production 500.00b

Second Health Sector 600.00b

Establishment of a Central Procurement Monitoring Office 600.00
Improving Social Statistics 500.00
Strengthening Policy for Social Security Reform 600.00
Improving Aid Coordination and Management 300.00

NEPAL
Second Rural Infrastructure Development 800.00b

Community-Managed Irrigation (Central and Eastern Basins) Sector 600.00b

Institutional Support for Governance Reforms 1,525.00
Support for the Preparation of the Tenth Five-Year Plan 300.00
Optimizing Water Use in Kathmandu Valley 775.00b

PAKISTAN
Preliminary Engineering Update (Province of Punjab) 150.00
Preliminary Engineering Update (Province of Sindh) 150.00
Additional Preparatory Work on the Sindh Rural Development Project 150.00
Supporting Government Restructuring and Reform 150.00
Southern Punjab Basic Urban Services 800.00b

Fiscal Decentralization 1,400.00
Poverty Analysis and High-Level Forum 150.00
Supporting Access to Justice under the Local Government Plan 150.00
Institutional Strengthening of the State Bank of Pakistan 450.00
Environmental Assessment 50.00
Institutional Reform and Road Maintenance Financing Study 150.00
Poverty Reduction Study 100.00
Social Impact Analysis and Resettlement Planning 100.00
Support for the Implementation of the National Policy and Action Plan to

Combat Child Labor 150.00
Capacity Building for Capital Market Development and Corporate Governance 600.00
Restructuring the Gas Sector 1,000.00
Supporting and Monitoring Progress under the Access to Justice Program 900.00

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
Road Authority Development 700.00b

Southern Road Maintenance and Upgrading 400.00b

Gender and Population Project 500.00b

Health Policy Support 220.00
Poverty Analyses for Socioeconomic Development Strategies 650.00
Gas Pipeline Development 700.00
Health Sector Review 250.00b

Strengthening Public Sector Management 850.00b

CONTINUED

04Appendixes.p65 09/04/02, 1:57 PM38



APPENDIXES 39

Project Advisory and
Preparatory Operational

a Of this amount, $598,000 is to be financed from the JSF and $335,000 by the Global Environment Facility with ADB acting as executing agency.
b To be financed from the ACCSF.
c To be financed from the JSF.
d Of this amount, $150,000 is to be financed by the Government of New Zealand with ADB acting as executing agency.

PHILIPPINES
Integrated Coastal Resource Management 933.00a

Metro Manila Urban Services for the Poor 1,000.00b

Microfinance for Rural Development 560.00c

Improving Poverty Monitoring Surveys 347.00d

Technical Assistance to Strengthen the Independence of the Judiciary 1,200.00c

Capacity Building for the Regulatory Office of the Metropolitan Waterworks
and Sewerage System 800.00b

Strengthening Regulatory and Market Governance 1,000.00b

Rural Road Development Policy Framework 720.00
Competition Policy for the Electricity Sector 990.00b

SAMOA
Household Income and Expenditure Survey for Socioeconomic Equity Assessment 150.00
Implementation of State-Owned Enterprise Reforms 500.00
Strengthening Energy Loss Reduction and Maintenance Management Capacity

of the Electric Power Corporation 150.00

SRI LANKA
Aquatic Resources Development and Quality Improvement 800.00c

Rural Finance Sector Development 550.00c

Small and Medium Enterprise Development (Supplementary) 200.00
Integrating Cleaner Production into Industrial Development 800.00c

Study of Pricing Policy in the Petroleum Subsector 150.00
Road Maintenance Budgeting and Expenditure Control 150.00
Support to Transport Sector for Resettlement Capacity Building 56.00
Capacity Building for the National Policy on Involuntary Resettlement 150.00
Enabling Small and Medium Enterprise Growth 1,250.00c

TAJIKISTAN
Social Sector Development 950.00c

Second Road Rehabilitation 600.00c

Governance Assessment-Sound Development Management Study 140.00
Building a Poverty Monitoring Mechanism 300.00
Support for Facilitating Sustainable Project Benefits 135.00

THAILAND
North-Northeast Region Area Development 1,000.00b

Participatory Assessment of Poverty in Thailand 150.00
Independent Review of the Samut Prakarn Wastewater Management 150.00
Development of Agriculture Sector Strategy and Policy 250.00c

Planning for Sustainable Urbanization 500.00c

Strengthening Accountability Mechanisms 565.00b

International Conference on “Monetary Outlook on East Asia in an Integrating
World Economy” 50.00

TONGA
Economic and Public Sector Reform Program 650.00

CONTINUED
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Project Advisory and
Preparatory Operational

TURKMENISTAN
Seminars on ADB Operational Policies and Procedures 150.00

TUVALU
Country Economic Study and Strategy Development 300.00

UZBEKISTAN
Pilot Testing of Rural Savings and Credit Unions 150.00
Institutional Support for Sustainable Agricultural Development 600.00
Building Research and Analytical Capability for Structural Reforms 150.00
Capacity Building for Urban Water Supply 600.00a

Comprehensive Medium-Term Strategy for Improving the Living Standards of
the People of Uzbekistan 800.00

VANUATU
Strengthening Development Policies 200.00
Performance Improvements to Service Delivery Units 300.00a

Institutional Strengthening of the Parliament 200.00a

VIET NAM
Upper Secondary Education Development 600.00a

Central Region Urban Development 1,000.00a

Forests for Livelihood Improvement in the Central Highlands 1,560.00b

Framework for Microfinance Development 300.00a

Institutional Support to the Office of the Government 500.00c

Training in Fishing Port Management 140.00
Improving Project Financial Management through Decentralization 500.00
Enhancing the Resettlement Legal Framework and Institutional Capacity 310.00
Road Map for Power Sector Reform 400.00d

Capacity Building for Central Region Poverty Reduction 3,108.00e

TOTAL 40,416.00 76,064.00

a To be financed from the JSF.
b Of this amount, $800,000 is to be financed from the JSF and $760,000 by the Government of The Netherlands with ADB acting as executing agency.
c Of this amount, $150,000 is to be financed by the Government of New Zealand with ADB acting as executing agency.
d To be financed by the Government of France with ADB acting as executing agency.
e Of this amount, $800,000 is to be financed from the JSF and $2,308,000 by the Government of the United Kingdom with ADB acting as executing agency.

CONTINUED
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Total Total Project
Equity ADB Complementary ADB Cost/

Loan Investment Funds Loan Approvals Fund Size

Sri Lanka
National Development Bank of Sri Lanka

Housing Bank Limited – 0.36 0.36 –  0.36  10.00

Thailand
Lombard Thailand Intermediate Fund LLC – 25.00 25.00 –  25.00 500.00

Viet Nam
RMIT (Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology)

International University Viet Nam  7.50 – 7.50 –  7.50 33.00
Far East Medical Vietnam Ltd.  10.00 b – 10.00 –  10.00 40.00

Regional
Mekong Enterprise Fund – 5.00 5.00 –  5.00 20.00
Asian Finance and Investment

Corporation Ltd. (AFIC)d  20.00 – 20.00 c –  20.00 45.00

TOTAL  37.50 30.36 67.86 –  67.86 648.00

– Data not applicable.

a Excluding a supplementary equity investment of $2 million to Centurion Bank Ltd. (IND), approved by Management on 14 February 2001; however, the
rights issue did not materialize; refund received by ADB on 5 May 2001.

b Senior loan of $6.5 million and subordinated loan of $3.5 million.
c Maximum limit of $20 million.
d Second syndicated revolving credit facility to AFIC.

PRIVATE SECTOR APPROVALS AND TOTAL PROJECT COSTS BY COUNTRY,a 2001
($ million)
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a To be financed from the Japan Special Fund (JSF).
b To be financed from the Cooperation Fund for Poverty Reduction.
c Of this amount, $4.5 million is to be financed by the Government of The Netherlands with ADB acting as executing agency.
d Of this amount, $450,000 is to be financed from the JSF.
e To be financed by the Government of Finland with ADB acting as executing agency.
f To be financed from the Asian Currency Crisis Support Facility (ACCSF).
g Of this amount, $600,000 is to be financed from the JSF and $135,000 by the Government of Canada with ADB acting as executing agency.

REGIONAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES, 2001

$ Thousand

Conference
Governance and Poverty Forums 250.00
Support to the Sixth International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific 150.00
Multilateral Financial Institutions Environmental Group Meeting 25.00
Second Asia-Europe Meeting Seminar on Simplification and Harmonization of Customs Procedures 150.00a

Eleventh Seminar on International Finance 50.00
Eleventh ADB Tax Conference 150.00a

Third ADB-Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development Conference on Combating
Corruption in the Asia-Pacific Region 150.00a

Regional Conference on National Poverty Strategies 50.00b

Research
Sixth Agriculture and Natural Resources Research at Consultative Group on International Agricultural

Research Centers 4,000.00
Strengthening the Collaborative Vegetable Research Network in Cambodia, Lao PDR, and Viet Nam (Phase II) 650.00a

Study
Regional Economic Cooperation in Central Asia (Phase II-Year Three) 950.00
Strengthening Asian Financial Markets 750.00
Promotion of Renewable Energy, Energy Efficiency, and Greenhouse Gas Abatement Projects 5,000.00c

Coastal and Marine Resources Management and Poverty Reduction in South Asia 600.00d

Regional Study of Health Care Financing for the Poor 400.00a

A Study on Regional Integration and Trade: Emerging Policy Issues for Selected Developing Member
Countries (DMCs) 550.00

Expanding the Strategy for Small and Medium Enterprise Development in the East Association of
Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN) Growth Area (EAGA) 240.00

Impact and Special Evaluation Studies of ADB Operations in DMCs 1,600.00
South Asia Subregional Economic Cooperation II 500.00
Strengthening Subregional Cooperation in the Transport Sector of the EAGA and the Indonesia-Malaysia-

Thailand–Growth Triangle Regions 260.00
Facilitating Economic Cooperation in Eastern Parts of Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region,

People’s Republic of China and Mongolia 500.00a

Identifying Disability Issues Related to Poverty Reduction (Supplementary) 300.00e

Promoting Regional Cooperation in the Development of the Insolvency Law Reforms 1,500.00f

Diagnostic Study on Accounting and Auditing Practices in Selected DMCs 230.00
Microfinance Outreach Initiatives of the Consultative Group to Assist the Poorest 500.00
Youth- and Gender-Sensitive Public Expenditure Management in the Pacific 300.00a

Study on Monetary and Financial Cooperation in East Asia 500.00a

Enhancing Social and Gender Statistics in Selected DMCs 150.00
Gender and Governance Issues in Local Government 735.00g

Capacity Building and Regional Cooperation for Economic Statistics in Selected Pacific DMCs 500.00a

Greater Mekong Subregion (GMS) Telecommunications Sector Policy Formulation and Capacity Building 700.00a
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$ Thousand

Training
Facilitating Cross-Border Trade and Investment for Small and Medium Enterprise Development in the GMS 600.00a

Capacity Building for Project Implementation and Administration 600.00
Fourteenth Workshop on the Asian Economic Outlook 250.00
Consultation Workshops on Poverty Reduction Strategies in Selected Pacific DMCs 300.00
Pacific Financial Technical Assistance Centre 1999–2001-Second Tranche 433.00
Capacity Building of Ministries of Finance in Selected DMCs for the ASEAN Surveillance Process (Part II) 300.00b

Strengthening the Regional Training Capability of the Asian Organization of Supreme Audit Institutions 650.00a

Capacity Building for National Institutions Involved in the Greater Mekong Subregion Program 500.00a

Technical Training and Capacity Building in Support of the ASEAN Economic Surveillance Process (Phase II) 200.00a

Others
A Survey of Nongovernment Organization Capacity Building Needs in Pacific DMCs (Supplementary) 28.86c

Regional Consultations for the Third World Water Forum 1,000.00a

Public-Private Infrastructure Advisory Facility 250.00
Development of a Regional Technical Assistance Home Page (Phase II) 98.00
Asia Recovery Information Center (Phase II) 930.00d

An ASEAN+3 Framework for the Development of Early Warning Systems 150.00
Judicial Independence 475.00e

Information and Communication Technology Assessment in the Pacific 300.00a

Key Indicators of Developing Asian and Pacific Countries 75.00
Ten Years after Rio: Promoting Subregional Cooperation for Sustainable Development 200.00a

Clean Air Initiative for Asian Cities 150.00a

TOTAL 29,879.86

a To be financed from the JSF.
b To be financed from the ACCSF.
c Of this amount, $13,300 is to be financed by the Government of New Zealand and $15,560 by the Government of Australia with ADB acting as executing

agency.
d To be financed by the Government of Australia with ADB acting as executing agency.
e Of this amount, $200,000 is to be financed by the Government of The Netherlands with ADB acting as executing agency.

CONTINUED

04Appendixes.p65 09/04/02, 1:57 PM43



44 ANNUAL REPORT 2001 HIGHLIGHTS

BOARD OF GOVERNORS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BANGLADESH
RESIDENT MISSION

PRC
RESIDENT MISSION

INDONESIA
RESIDENT MISSION

PACIFIC
DEPARTMENT

CENTRAL OPERATIONS
SERVICES OFFICE

INDIA
RESIDENT MISSION

NEPAL
RESIDENT MISSION

PAKISTAN
RESIDENT MISSION

SRI LANKA
RESIDENT MISSION

KAZAKHSTAN
RESIDENT MISSION

KYRGYZ
RESIDENT MISSION

MONGOLIA
RESIDENT MISSION

UZBEKISTAN
RESIDENT MISSION

SOUTH ASIA
DEPARTMENT

EAST AND CENTRAL
ASIA DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF
THE GENERAL COUNSEL

OFFICE OF
THE SECRETARY

PROJECT
MANAGEMENT UNIT

BUDGET, PERSONNEL
AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

CONTROLLER’S
DEPARTMENT

TREASURER’S
DEPARTMENT

ECONOMICS AND RESEARCH
DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF
INFORMATION SYSTEMS

AND TECHNOLOGY

REGIONAL ECONOMIC
MONITORING UNIT

OFFICE OF
THE GENERAL AUDITOR

OPERATIONS
EVALUATION DEPARTMENT

STRATEGY AND POLICY
DEPARTMENT

REGIONAL AND SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

MEKONG DEPARTMENT

PRIVATE SECTOR
OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT

VICE-PRESIDENT
(Operations 1)

VICE-PRESIDENT
(Operations 2)

PRESIDENT

VICE-PRESIDENT
(Finance and Administration)

SOUTHEAST ASIA
DEPARTMENT

CAMBODIA
RESIDENT MISSION

LAO PDR
RESIDENT MISSION

VIET NAM
RESIDENT MISSION

SOUTH PACIFIC
REGIONAL MISSION

PHILIPPINES
COUNTRY OFFICE

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK INSTITUTE

OFFICE OF
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

EUROPEAN
REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE

JAPANESE
REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE

NORTH AMERICAN
REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE

OFFICE OF COFINANCING
OPERATIONS

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE
(as of 1 January 2002)
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Note: Figures may not add due to rounding. For other details, see
tables on pages 142 and 143.

a Subscribed capital refers to a member's subscription to shares of the
capital stock of ADB.

b The total voting power of each member consists of the sum of its
basic votes and proportional votes. The basic votes of each member
consist of such number of votes as results from the equal distribution
among all members of 20% of the aggregate sum of the basic votes
and proportional votes of all members. The number of proportional
votes of each member is equal to the number of shares of the capital
stock of ADB held by that member.

c Portugal was admitted as the 60th member of ADB on 2 April 2002.

YEAR SUBSCRIBED VOTING
OF CAPITALa POWERb

MEMBERSHIP (% of total) (% of total)

NONREGIONALc

Austria 1966 0.347 0.616
Belgium 1966 0.347 0.616
Canada 1966 5.327 4.600
Denmark 1966 0.347 0.616
Finland 1966 0.347 0.616
France 1970 2.370 2.235
Germany 1966 4.405 3.863
Italy 1966 1.840 1.811
The Netherlands 1966 1.045 1.175
Norway 1966 0.347 0.616
Spain 1986 0.347 0.616
Sweden 1966 0.347 0.616
Switzerland 1967 0.594 0.814
Turkey 1991 0.347 0.616
United Kingdom 1966 2.080 2.003
United States 1966 15.893 13.053

Subtotal Nonregional 36.326 34.485

TOTAL 100.000 100.000

MEMBERS, CAPITAL STOCK, and VOTING POWER
YEAR SUBSCRIBED VOTING

OF CAPITALa POWERb

MEMBERSHIP (% of total) (% of total)

REGIONAL

Afghanistan 1966 0.034 0.366
Australia 1966 5.892 5.053
Azerbaijan 1999 0.453 0.701
Bangladesh 1973 1.040 1.171
Bhutan 1982 0.006 0.344
Cambodia 1966 0.050 0.379
China, People’s
 Republic of 1986 6.562 5.588
Cook Islands 1976 0.003 0.341
Fiji Islands 1970 0.069 0.394
Hong Kong, China 1969 0.555 0.783
India 1966 6.447 5.497
Indonesia 1966 5.546 4.776
Japan 1966 15.893 13.053
Kazakhstan 1994 0.821 0.996
Kiribati 1974 0.004 0.342
Korea, Republic of 1966 5.130 4.443
Kyrgyz Republic 1994 0.305 0.583
Lao People’s
 Democratic Republic 1966 0.014 0.350
Malaysia 1966 2.773 2.557
Maldives 1978 0.004 0.342
Marshall Islands 1990 0.003 0.341
Micronesia,
 Federated States of 1990 0.004 0.342
Mongolia 1991 0.015 0.351
Myanmar 1973 0.555 0.783
Nauru 1991 0.004 0.342
Nepal 1966 0.150 0.459
New Zealand 1966 1.564 1.590
Pakistan 1966 2.218 2.114
Papua New Guinea 1971 0.096 0.415
Philippines 1966 2.426 2.280
Samoa 1966 0.003 0.342
Singapore 1966 0.347 0.616
Solomon Islands 1973 0.007 0.344
Sri Lanka 1966 0.591 0.811
Taipei,China 1966 1.109 1.226
Tajikistan 1998 0.292 0.572
Thailand 1966 1.386 1.448
Tonga 1972 0.004 0.342
Turkmenistan 2000 0.258 0.545
Tuvalu 1993 0.001 0.340
Uzbekistan 1995 0.686 0.888
Vanuatu 1981 0.007 0.344
Viet Nam 1966 0.348 0.617

Subtotal RegionalSubtotal RegionalSubtotal RegionalSubtotal RegionalSubtotal Regional 63.67463.67463.67463.67463.674 65.51565.51565.51565.51565.515

(as of 31 December 2001)
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ADB CONTACT ADDRESSES
Headquarters

Asian Development Bank. 6 ADB Avenue, Mandaluyong City, 0401 Metro Manila, Philippines, P.O. Box 789, 0980
Manila, Philippines; Telephone (63-2) 632-4444; Facsimile (63-2) 636-2444; E-mail: information@adb.org; Web
site: http://www.adb.org

Resident/Regional Missions

Bangladesh Resident Mission. BSL Office Complex, 2nd Floor, Sheraton Hotel Annex, 1 Minto Road, Ramna,
Dhaka 1000, Bangladesh; Telephone (880-2) 933-4017; Facsimile (880-2) 933-4012; E-mail: adbbrm@adb.org

Cambodia Resident Mission. 93/95 Norodom Boulevard, Sangkat Boeung Raing, Khan Daun Penh, Phnom Penh,
Cambodia; P.O. Box 2436; Telephone (855-23) 215-805/215-806; Facsimile (855-23) 215-807; E-mail:
adbcarm@adb.org

People’s Republic of China Resident Mission. 7th Floor, Block D, Beijing International Financial Building,
156 Fuxingmennei (Dajie Avenue), Xicheng District, Beijing 100031, People’s Republic of China; Telephone (86-10)
6642-6600 to 05; Facsimile (86-10) 6642-6606; E-mail: adbprcm@adb.org

India Resident Mission. Plot No. 4, San Martin Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi 110021, India;     P.O. Box 5331;
Telephone (91-11) 410-7200; Facsimile (91-11) 687-0955; E-mail: adbinrm@adb.org

Indonesia Resident Mission. Gedung BRI II, 7th Floor, Jl. Jend Sudirman Kav. 44-46, Jakarta 10210, Indonesia;
P.O. Box 99 JKPSA, Jakarta 10350A, Indonesia; Telephone (62-21) 5798-0600;     Facsimile (62-21) 5798-0700; E-mail:
adbirm@adb.org

Kazakhstan Resident Mission. Okan Inter-Continental Hotel; 144 Abai Avenue, Astana 473000, Kazakhstan;
Telephone (7-3172) 391-086/391-236; Facsimile (7-3172) 391-087; E-mail: adbkarm@adb.org

Kyrgyz Resident Mission. Logvinenko Street, 28, Bishkek, Kyrgyz Republic; Telephone (996-312) 610-870/600-447;
Facsimile (996-312) 610-993; E-mail: adbkyrm@adb.org

Lao Resident Mission. Corner of Lane Xang and Samsenthai Road, Vientiane, Lao People’s Democratic Republic;
P.O. Box 9724; Telephone (856-21) 250-444; Facsimile (856-21) 250-333; E-mail: adblrm@adb.org

Mongolia Resident Mission. MCS Plaza, 2nd Floor, 4 Natsagdory St., Ulaanbaatar 46, Mongolia; Telephone/Facsimile
(976-11) 313-440/323-507; Facsimile (976-11) 311-795; E-mail: adbmnrm@adb.org

Nepal Resident Mission. Srikunj Kamaladi Ward No. 31; Block 2/597, Kathmandu Metropolis; P.O. Box 5017
K.D.P.O., Kathmandu, Nepal; Telephone (977-1) 227-779; Facsimile (977-1) 225-063; E-mail: adbnrm@adb.org

Pakistan Resident Mission. Overseas Pakistanis Foundation Building, Sharah-e-Jamhuriyat, G-5/2, Islamabad,
Pakistan; GPO Box 1863, Islamabad, Pakistan; Telephone (92-51) 282-5011 to 16; Facsimile (92-51) 282-3324/
227-4718; E-mail: adbprm@adb.org

Sri Lanka Resident Mission. 49/14-15 Galle Road, Colombo 3, Sri Lanka; Telephone (94-1) 387-055; Facsimile
(94-1) 386-527; E-mail: adbslrm@adb.org

Uzbekistan Resident Mission. 1, A. Khojaev Street, Shaikhantaur District, Tashkent 700027, Uzbekistan; Telephone
(998-71) 120-7921/22/24; Facsimile (998-71) 120-7923; E-mail: adburm@adb.org

Viet Nam Resident Mission. Unit 701-706, Sun Red River Building, 23 Phan Chu Trinh Street, Hoam Kiem District,
Hanoi, Viet Nam; Telephone (84-4) 933-1374 to 76; Facsimile (84-4) 933-1373; E-mail: adbvrm@adb.org

South Pacific Regional Mission. La Casa di Andrea, Fr. Dr. W.H. Lini Highway; P.O. Box 127, Port Vila, Vanuatu;
Telephone (678-2) 3300; Facsimile (678-2) 3183; E-mail: adbsprm@adb.org
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Representative Offices

European Representative Office. Rahmhofstrasse 2-4, 60313 Frankfurt am Main, Germany; Telephone (49-69)
2193-6400; Facsimile (49-69) 2193-6444; E-mail: adbero@adb.org

Japanese Representative Office. Yamato Seimei Building, 1-7 Uchisaiwaicho 1-Chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
100-0011, Japan; Telephone (81-3) 3504-3160; Facsimile (81-3) 3504-3165; E-mail: adbjro@adb.org

North American Representative Office. 815 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 325, Washington, DC 20006, USA;
Telephone (1-202) 728-1500; Facsimile (1-202) 728-1505; E-mail: adbnaro@adb.org

Other Offices

Extended Mission in Gujarat. Suite 502 Megh Malhar Tower Sector, 11 Gandhinagar 382017 Gujarat, India;
Telephone (91-79) 324-1100/3478; Facsimile (91-79) 324-1028

Extended Mission in Papua New Guinea. Holiday Inn, Suite G-1; CNR Waigani Drive and Wards Road; P.O. Box
8196, Boroko, Papua New Guinea; Telephone (675) 323-9757; Facsimile (675) 323-5771

Philippines Country Office. 6 ADB Avenue, Mandaluyong City; 0401 Metro Manila, Philippines; Telephone (63-2)
683-1000; Facsimile (63-2) 683-1030; E-mail: phco@adb.org; Web site: http://www.adb.org/phco

Special Office in East Timor. ADB-World Bank Building, Avenida Dos,  Direitos Humanos, Dili, East Timor; Tele-
phone/Facsimile (670) 3903-24801; Facsimile (670) 3903-24132

ADB Institute

8th Floor, Kasumigaseki Building, 2-5 Kasumigaseki 3-Chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-6008, Japan; Telephone
(81-3) 3593-5500; Facsimile (81-3) 3593-5571; E-mail: info@adbi.org; Web site: http://www.adbi.org
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ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
The Asian Development Bank (ADB) was established in
1966 through a multilateral agreement ratified by 31
countries.1 It has 60 members, as of 2 April 2002, of
which 43 are in Asia and the Pacific.

ADB has its headquarters in the Philippines, and
has 22 overseas offices, including resident missions in
Bangladesh, Cambodia, People’s Republic of China,
India, Indonesia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyz Republic, Lao
People’s Democratic Republic, Mongolia, Nepal,
Pakistan, Sri Lanka, Uzbekistan, and Viet Nam; and a
country office in the Philippines. ADB also maintains a
regional mission for the South Pacific in Vanuatu,
extended missions in Gujarat, India and Papua New
Guinea, and a Special Office in East Timor. It has
representative offices for Europe (based in Frankfurt), for
Japan (Tokyo), and North America (Washington, DC).
A special liaison office in Kabul, Afghanistan is
being organized.

Objective: reduce poverty
ADB’s vision is an Asian and Pacific region free of
poverty. Its mission is to help its developing member
countries (DMCs) reduce poverty and improve their
living conditions and quality of life. Its strategic agenda
includes sustainable economic growth, inclusive social
development, and governance for effective policies and
institutions. Three crosscutting themes broaden and
deepen the impact of the core areas of intervention—
promoting the role of the private sector in development,
supporting regional cooperation and integration for
development, and addressing environmental sustainability.

ADB’s main instruments in providing help to its
DMCs are policy dialogues, loans, technical assistance,
grants, guarantees, and equity investments.

ADB offers a range of lending modalities and terms;
all loans involve conditionalities aimed at improving
development performance. About 72% of ADB’s
cumulative lending comes from its ordinary capital
resources (OCR). These comprise paid-in capital,
reserves, funds raised through borrowings, and
accumulated retained income. In 2001, ADB introduced
LIBOR-based loan (LBL) products, with maturity ranges
from 15 to 25 years. Effective 1 July 2002, LBLs will be
the only choice for borrowers. OCR loans are
nonconcessional and are generally made to members
that have attained a somewhat higher level of
economic development.

ADB also provides loans from its Special Funds
resources. The Asian Development Fund (ADF) is a

special window for loans on concessional terms to
members with low per capita gross national product and
weak debt-repayment capacity. The ADF is financed by
periodic voluntary contributions from donors.

Other Special Funds are the Technical Assistance
Special Fund; Japan Special Fund; and ADB Institute
Special Fund. Other funds managed by ADB are the
Japan Scholarship Program; Japan Fund for Poverty
Reduction; Japan Fund for Information and
Communication Technology; and channel financing of
grants provided by bilateral donors to support technical
assistance and soft components of loans, including the
Canadian Cooperation Fund on Climate Change,
Governance Cooperation Fund (initial contribution by
Canada), Danish Cooperation Fund on Renewable
Energy and Energy Efficiency in Rural Areas,
Cooperation Fund for the Formulation and
Implementation of National Poverty Reduction Strategies
and Cooperation Fund on Water Sector (both with initial
contributions from The Netherlands), and United
Kingdom Cooperation Fund for Technical Assistance
(Poverty-Focused) in India.

Technical assistance activities funded through
grants or loans help maximize ADB’s development
impact. Most technical assistance grants are used for
preparing projects and supporting advisory activities in
areas such as law and policy reform, fiscal
strengthening, good governance, capacity building, and
natural resource management.

ADB has a triple-A rating and typically raises about
$4 billion–$5 billion a year from bond issues. It actively
mobilizes financial resources through its cofinancing
operations, tapping official, commercial, and export
credit sources.

ADB’s assistance to governments creates an
enabling environment for private sector development.
ADB participates directly in financing private sector
projects to assist commercial investors and lenders.

Organizational structure
ADB’s highest policy-making body is its Board of
Governors, which meets annually and comprises one
representative from each member. The Governors elect
the 12 members of the Board of Directors, with each
Director appointing an Alternate. The President is
elected by the Board of Governors for a 5-year term
and is Chairperson of the Board of Directors. The
President, assisted by three Vice-Presidents, manages
the business of ADB.

Note
1 The term “country,” as used in the context of ADB, refers to a member of ADB and does not imply any view on the part of ADB as

to the member’s sovereignty or independent status.
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1 Where do you belong?
1.1 Civil society (professional organization)
1.2 Financial institution
1.3 Government
1.4 International organization
1.5 Library
1.6 News media
1.7 Nongovernment organization
1.8 Private sector
1.9 University/college
1.10 Others___________________________________

2 What sector do you represent?
2.1 Agriculture and Natural Resources
2.2 Energy
2.3 Finance
2.4 Industry and Nonfuel Minerals
2.5 Social Infrastructure
2.6 Transport and Communications
2.7 Others___________________________________

3 What section of the Annual Report do you refer
to most often? Check one or more.

3.1 Operational and Financial Overview, 2001
3.2 2001 in Review: Board of Directors’ Report
3.3 Special Theme
3.4 Operational Priorities
3.5 Operations
3.6 Country Reports
3.7 Strategic Planning and Support Activities
3.8 Institutional Matters
3.9 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
3.10 Statistical Annex
3.11 Appendixes

4 How can we improve the Annual Report’s
presentation?

4.1 Charts
______________________________________________________

4.2 Content
________________________________________________________

4.3 Photos
________________________________________________________

4.4 Tables
________________________________________________________

4.5 Writing Style
________________________________________________________

Other Comments
________________________________________________________

5 On which areas of ADB operations would you like
more information?

5.1 Economic growth
5.2 Environmental protection
5.3 Gender and development
5.4 Globalization
5.5 Governance
5.6 Human development
5.7 Information and communication technology
5.8 Law and policy reform
5.9 Poverty reduction
5.10 Private sector development
5.11 Regional cooperation
5.12 Social protection
5.13 Trade
5.14 Urban development
5.15 Others___________________________________

6 What is your most preferred version of the Annual
Report?

6.1 CD-ROM
6.2 Print
6.3 Web site

Why?________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________

7 Do you still want to receive the printed form of
the Annual Report?

7.1 Yes
7.2 No
7.3 If no, why?________________________________

_______________________________________________________

NAME

_________________________________________________________

ADDRESS
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________

Please tear off and mail this form to the Asian
Development Bank, Publications Unit, P.O. Box 789, 0980
Manila, Philippines, or fax to (63-2) 636-2648.

If you want an electronic version of this survey, send
an E-mail to adbpub@adb.org.

For more information about ADB, see http://
www.adb.org

ADB ANNUAL REPORT READER SURVEY
Dear Reader,

We seek your comments on how to get our message across so you may have a better understanding
of ADB’s work. Thank you for completing this questionnaire.
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ADB Annual Report Reader Survey
Asian Development Bank
Publications Unit
P.O. Box 789
0980 Manila, Philippines
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